
=xaqxanb xad a m o  apam aq Aluo uaa spun3 
xoj qsanbax a qayq aqou asaald *spun3 203 qsanbax uaqqrxm ayq 
q q ~ m  paqqymqns aq qsnm asodxnd qaym 203 pua papuadxa aq l l ~ m  sayuom 
quaxh uaym oq sa auylamyq a luorqequamn~op anoqa ayq 07 uorqyppa UI 

'SaqnqeqS PPTJolK '11 Wed 'E9T ~a?dW3 
30 squamaxynbax ayq yq~m a~uayldmo=, huyAj~qxa=, xaqqal y (9 

*Aam-jo-qybyx Axassa~au lla jo pua spaap ayq 
30 Ado3 a qrmqns aseald 'Aam-jo-qyhrx 30 uorqyurjap 
ayq sqaam pua pauyaqqo uaaq say Aan-30-qyhyx lla 
qayq huyqerqueqsqns uorqaquamnDop aqeyxdoxdda jo Ado3 y ( E  

*uorqanxqsuoa paqerqruy pua 
sqyuad Arassa~au Aua paxnDas say apam sam uoyqa~yldda 
ayq jlayaq asoym uo ssaursnq ayq qayq uorqe~rjrqxa3 ( Z  

*q~aLoxd ayq yqrm uoTqDauuo3 uy sqso~ 
quapuaqqa pua amauaqurem axnqnj qdame oq uorqnlosax y (T 

:axe asay& ~paqsanbax aq ueD Aauom quexh Aua axojaq quamqxedaa 
aqq oq quas uorqaquamnaop aqerrdoxdde pue qam aq qsnm suoys~noxd 
(~)xnoj q~exquo~ ayq jo suoyqypuo~ pue 30 suuaq ayq xapun 

=quaxh (j~aa) punj uorqeqxodsuax& quamdolanaa aymouo~3 pamaxajax 
anoqe ayq huyquama7:dmy quamaaxhe paqnDaxa Allnj a ST pasol~ua 



Ms. Joanna Cason 
October 4, 1994 
Page Two 

Quarterly reports are also a requirement of the contract. A 
narrative description of the work completed according to the 
project schedule, a description of any change orders, a listing of 
minority vendors (contractors and/or subcontractors) if working on 
the project and a budget summary detailing the planned versus 
actual expenditures should be included in each quarterly report. 
The first quarterly report will be due January 3, 1995. 

If you have any questions, please call Ms. Barbara McLendon, 
Administrative Assistant, at (904) 922-8738. 

Sincerely, 

wm'-&du 
Barbara W. McLendon 
Administrative Assistant 

Enclosures: Executed Agreement, Implementation Guide 



A G R E E M E N T  

This Agreement, entered into this 3 v J  day 

of O L ~ O ~ C  , 1 9 e  between the State of Florida Department 

of Commerce, Division of Economic Development, hereinafter 

referred to as the "Departmentu, and the County of Nassau, 

hereinafter referred to as the llCountyu. 

W I T N E S E T H :  

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that the 

construction of a transportation project, a description of which 

is contained in the Economic Development Transportation Fund 

Application, which is attached as Exhibit "A" hereinafter 

referred to as the "Project", is necessary to facilitate the 

economic development and growth of the State as contemplated by 

Section 288.063, Florida Statutes, and 

WHEREAS, the County is prepared to complete the 

Project at an estimated total cost of $1,436,340 and 

WHEREAS, the Department is prepared to provide 

$1,327,140 toward the total project cost of construction of the 

transportation project described below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

undertakings and agreements hereinafter set forth and agreed 

between the parties as follows: 



1. The Project is described as follows: 

Construct a two lane access road with 
safety median from Highway AlA/State 
Road 200 to the company's site, a 
distance of approximately .83 miles 
in length. 

and is in connection with the location of facilities by Coastline 

Plastics, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Companyv. 

2. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon 

execution and continue through July 30, 1996, unless terminated 

at an earlier date as provided herein. 

3. Upon execution of this Agreement by the 

Department and upon written request from the County, the 

Department will transfer funds to the County to be applied toward 

direct Project costs on a quarterly basis consistent with project 

needs. 

4. Funds transferred to the County by the 

Department shall be invested by the County until their actual 

expenditure, in such income or revenue producing investments as 

authorized by law for other County funds. All income, interest 

or other revenues obtained from such investment shall be 

considered funds of the Department. The income, interest or 

other revenues shall be remitted to the Department on a semi- 

annual basis within fifteen (15) days of the close of the months 

June and December, regardless of the month in which funds were 

received. Upon completion of the project, all remaining income, 

interest, or other revenues shall be returned to the Department. 



5. Project funds made available by the Department 

shall not be released until the following have been satisfied. 

(a) The County shall agree by resolution to 

accept future maintenance and other attendant costs occurring 

after completion of the Project for the portion of the Project on 

the County system and forward said resolution to the Department. 

(b) The County shall certify to the 

Department that the Company referred to in paragraph 1 above has 

secured the necessary permits including but not limited to 

building permits and initiated construction of the facilities 

referenced therein. If the County fails to provide such 

certification to the Department within 180 days of this 

contract's execution, the Department may, at its discretion, 

terminate this Agreement. 

(c) Verification of invoices, statements or 

other related documents duly submitted to the County for pre- 

audit and approval by the County. 

(d) The County shall certify that its 

adopted local government comprehensive plan is in compliance with 

Chapter 163, Part 11, Florida Statute, and that any amendments to 

the adopted plan related to the transportation projects or 

business facility have been determined by the Department of 

Community Affairs to be in compliance with Chapter 163, Part 11, 

Florida Statute. 

(e) The County shall provide to the 

Department certification and a copy of appropriate documentation 



substantiating that all required right-of-ways have been obtained 

and meet the definition of right-of-way set forth in Section 

334.03(22), Florida Statutes. 

6. Funds made available by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreement shall be expended solely for the purpose of the 

Project. No such funds shall be used for the purchase of any 

capital equipment, landscaping, mitigation planting, water and 

sewer lines, for any legal action against the Department, for the 

administration of the project fund or costs associated with 

preparation of the application. 

7. Funds may not be used for the purpose of 

lobbying the legislature or a state agency per Section 216.347, 

Florida Statutes. 

8. As an inducement to the transfer of funds 

referred to in paragraph 3 above, the County grants the 

assurances that, if initiated, the Project will be carried 

through to its completion and will not require the expenditure of 

any additional funds from the Department. The County shall be 

liable for all cost overruns on the Project. 

9. The County agrees to design and construct the 

Project in accordance with standards promulgated by the Florida 

Department of Transportation (DOT) in accordance with Section 

336.045 Florida Statutes, and to provide certification of same to 

the Department upon completion of the project. Such 

certification shall be provided by a professional engineer 

registered in Florida who shall certify that all design and 



construction for the Project is in substantial conformance with 

the standards established by DOT pursuant to Section 336.045, 

Florida Statutes. 

10. Prior to the Department's release of any 

requested funds, the County shall provide the Department with 

written notification of either its intent to: 

(a) Award the construction of the 

transportation project to the lowest and best bidder in 

accordance with applicable state and federal statutes, rules and 

regulations. The County shall then submit a copy of the bid 

tally sheet(s) and awarded bid contract, or 

(b) Construct the transportation project 

utilizing existing County employees, if the County can complete 

said project within the time frame in paragraph 13 of this 

Agreement. 

11. The County is encouraged to utilize "minority 

business  enterprise^,^^ as defined in Section 288.703, Florida 

Statutes, as subcontractors or sub-vendors when permitted under 

this Agreement and shall, report same to the Department. 

12. Vendors providing goods and services to an 

agency should be aware of the following time frames. Upon 

receipt, an agency has five (5) working days to inspect and 

approve the goods and services, unless the bid specifications, 

purchase order or contract specifies otherwise. An agency has 20 

days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department 

of Banking and Finance. The 20 days are measured from the latter 



of the date of the invoice is received or the goods or services 

are received, inspected or approved. If a payment is not 

available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty of .0333 

percent per day will be due and payable, in addition to the 

invoice amount, to the vendor. The interest penalty provision 

applies after a 35 day time period to health care providers, as 

defined by rule. Interest penalties of less than one (1) dollar 

will not be enforced unless the vendor requests payment. 

Invoices which have to be returned to a vendor because of vendor 

preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment. The 

invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly 

completed invoice is provided to the agency. A Vendor Ombudsman 

has been established within the Department of Banking and 

Finance. The duties of this individual include acting as an 

advocate for vendors who may be experiencing problems in 

obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor 

Ombudsman may be contacted at (904) 488-2924 or by calling the 

State Comptroller's Hotline, 1-800/848-3792. 

13. The County further agrees: 

(a) To maintain books, records, documents 

and other evidence according to generally accepted governmental 

accounting principles, procedures and practices which 

sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature 

incurred by the County in the performance of this Agreement and 

to retain said books, records, documents and other evidence for a 

period of three (3) years after termination of this Agreement. 



(b) That aforesaid records, books, documents 

and other evidence shall be subject at all times to inspection, 

review or audit by state personnel of the Office of Auditor 

General, Office of Comptroller and other state personnel 

authorized by the Department. 

(c) To include these aforementioned audit 

and recordkeeping requirements in contracts and subcontracts 

entered into by the County with any party for work required in 

the performance of this Agreement. 

(d) That three (3) months after the date of 

execution of this Agreement and every three (3) months 

thereafter, the County will provide the Department with a report 

containing a detail of work completed according to the project 

schedule; a description of any change orders executed; and a 

budget summary detailing planned expenditures versus actual 

expenditures; and identification of minority business enterprises 

used as contractors and subcontractors. 

14. Upon termination of this Agreement the County 

will provide the following: 

(a) Certification that the Project has been 

completed in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

(b) A report which shall specify (i) the 

total funds transferred to the County by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreement; (ii) the total income, interest or other 

revenues obtained from the investment of said funds; (iii) the 



total direct Project costs paid from funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement; (iv) the balance of any 

unexpended Project funds; (v) the actual amount of the Company's 

capital investment and (vi) the actual number of permanent full- 

time jobs created by the Company. 

15. Two (2) years after the Company has completed 

the construction associated with this transportation project, the 

County will provide the Department with the actual number of new 

permanent full-time jobs created by the Company. 

16. The County shall provide copies to the 

Department of all audit reports made pursuant to Sections 11.45, 

125.01(1) (x) and 218.33, Florida Statutes, encompassing any and 

all Project records and documents made during the term of this 

Agreement. 

17. The County shall act as an independent 

contractor and not as an employee of the Department in the 

performance of this Agreement. The County covenants and agrees 

that it will indemnify, and hold harmless the Department and all 

of the Department's officers, agents, and employees from any 

claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expense arising out of any 

act, action, neglect or omission by the County during the 

performance of the contract, whether direct or indirect, and 

whether to any person or property to which the Department, or 

said parties may be subject to, except that neither the County 

nor any of its sub-contractors will be liable under this section 

for damages arising out of injury or damage to persons or 



property directly caused or resulting from the sole negligence of 

the Department or any of its officers, agents or employees. 

18. Unless terminated earlier, the construction of 

the transportation project shall commence no later than 

January 31, 1995 and shall be completed on or before 

July 30, 1995. The Department shall have the immediate option to 

terminate this Agreement should the County fail to meet either of 

the above required dates. 

19. Upon termination or expiration of this 

Agreement, any funds made available by the Department pursuant to 

this Agreement that have not been expended at that time shall be 

returned to the Department. All investment earnings realized 

pursuant to paragraph 4 above shall be returned to the 

Department. 

/ 
-/- 20. Any Project funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement which are determined by the 

Department to have been expended by the County in violation of 

this Agreement, other applicable law or regulation shall be 

promptly refunded in full to the Department. Acceptance by the 

Department of any documentation or certifications required or 

permitted to be filed by the County shall not constitute a waiver 

of the Department's rights as the funding agency to verify all 

information at a later date by audit or investigation. 

21. This Agreement may be terminated by the 

Department in the event the County fails to perform or honor the 

requirements and provisions of this Agreement, upon no less than 



24 hours notice in writing delivered by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, or in person with proof of delivery. In the 

event of such termination, the County shall return funds in 

accordance with paragraphs 19 and 20, of this Agreement within 30 

days of the termination of this Agreement. 

22. In the event the County desires to modify any 

of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall 

make such request for modification in writing to the Department 

at anytime during the term of this Agreement. However, where the 

request for modification relates to changes in the project 

commencement and/or project completion date, such request must be 

received by the Department prior to the expiration of the current 

commencement or project completion date. 

If the request for modification of the commencement 

or completion date is made after the expiration of such date, the 

Department shall have the option to terminate this Agreement. 

23. By the execution hereof, the parties covenant 

that the provisions of this Agreement have been duly approved and 

signatories hereto are duly authorized to execute this Agreement. 



24. This Agreement is executed in duplicate 

originals. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused 

their hands and seals to be set to this eleven (11) page 

Agreement the day and year first above written by their 

respective officials thereunto duly authorized. 

COUNTY COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF NASSAU, 





. q u a m J o ~ a ~ a a  
z~rnouo3z 20 UoTsTATa aq: A q  paqdopz 3yj  9-8 aTn8 pue 't90'88Z 

uoy:aas 'saqnqeqs epTzoy2 20 s u o r s ~ ~ o ~ d  aqq qqrM aauepxo33P 
u~ pa:qrcxqns aq qsnu u o ~ q e ~ ~ y d d z  srqq qzq2 pasrApe axe s ; u z 3 ~ ~ d d ~  



mpapaau 3 :  saua; l e u o ? : ? ? p a  LO; 

- a s n  a ~ n l n ;  aq: LO; a~a:s?a;  i c u  ? c a  T3aL :  

. u o ~ s ~ z ~ a p  s,Auzdmo3 aq; o; aauz=;odur s ; ~  
a ~ ~ 5  puz aAoqz p a q ~ z a s a p  Luzduc3 aq; 03 q s a u ~ ? a d a t  ue 

ST y3F?."l aa lqozd  uo~;z;zodsuzz; aq; aqTz3sap L T S ~ T Z G  * y  
J' 



C. Estimated Cost of the Transportation Project: 
Construction: $ 1,000.800 
Right-of -Way: $ 109,200 * 
Design & Engineering: $ 326.340 

T3TAL COST: $ 1,436.3bO 

*May be used as matching dollars if acquisition is required from 
a third party in order to construct the transportation facility. 

D. Transportation Project Funding Sources: 
City: $ 0 
.County: $ 0 
Company: $ 109.200 

Request from the Economic Development 
Transportation Fund 
($2, OO?, 000; maximur.) : $ 1.327,140 

TOTAL COST: 

(NOTE: Must add up to Totai Cost in C. above) 

E. Estimated time for construction: 1 3 0  nrv+  

- LV. PROJECT LOCXTIOK 

A .  Located in an ~nterprise Zone? Yes ,r No 

B. Located in the Target Area of a Community 
Development corporation? Yes ?r No 

SELECTED ECONOEIC INDICATIONS 

A .  Unemployment Rate: 6.2 
Information Source: U. S. C e n s u s  1990 

B. Per Capita Income: 13,288 
Information Source: Ll. S. C e n s u s  1990 

C. Poverty Rate: 1  1.75: 
Information Source: U. S. C e n s u s  1990 



ROADWAY ESTIMATE FOR 
FERNANDINA INTERNATIONAL TR.ADJ3PLE.X 

J U L Y  15, 1994 

QUANTITY UNIT I'RICE 

1. Asphalt Pavement 20,000 S.Y. $ 3.75 

2. Limerock 

3.. Base (12 inch) 

22,800 S.Y. 5.75 

33,400 S.Y. 1.50 

4. Curb and Gutter 12,800 L.F. 8.00 

5. Fill (A-31 43,490 C:i. 5.50 

6. Seeding/Grass 22,000 S.Y. .40 

7.  Striping 6; Marking 9,500 L.F 1.35 

8. Clearing & Grubbing 10.5 Acres 3,500.00 

9. 18" R.C.P. 1,450 L.F. 1.25/1K$/Ft. 

lo.  24" R.C.P. 2,000 L.F. 1.25/IN@/Ft. 

TOTAL 

11. 30" R.C.P. 800 L.F. 1.25/IXp/Ft. 30.000 

12. Curb h l e t s  (Type 4 )  28 Each 2,000.00 56.000 

13. End Sections 

14. Signs 

6 Each 1,500.00 

Lump Sum 13,000.00 

15. Geotechnical Lump Sum 32,000.00 32.000 

16. Trac Detouoring Lump Sum 10,000.00 10,000 

17. Removal of 
Unsuitable Soils 25,000 C.Y. 3.00 75.000 

SUBTOTAL 1,000,800 

18. Const. Survey Lump Sum 

19. Const. Suntey Lump Sum 

20. Design Engineering Lump Sum 

SUBTOTAL 326.340 

GRAh'D TOTAL 



ON - X ;uzyd a ~ ~ s w a q a z d r n o z ~  
-,crauuza~ob TeaoT p a l c o p z  ay; ~ T M  ' ~ ~ I ' ; ~ s T s u o ~  - 

X z ~ ~ y 3 e ;  s s a u r s n q  pua :aaCo~d ~ o r ~ e ; z o b s u a z q  a q q  a z y  - 3  

;a~uerydczo3 103 au223 a m >  p a w a d x a  aq; ST  qeqn  ' l o u  ;I 



(s) ay~m,  E3  ' 

;s2xo;;a asoyq laqlxn;  ;T saop ~ o q  '0s JI 
;sme~boxd l u a m d o ~ a ~ a p  3rmouo3a papunj A ~ s ~ ~ q n d  zaq:o 
03, payuyl 2saCozd u o r ~ e l z o d s u e z ~  s , ~ u e 3 r ~ d d e  aqq s~ -3 



VIII. TRAFFIC IMPACTS FOR PROJECTS INVOLVING STATE HIGHWAYS ONLY 
Traffic generetion estimates (in number of vehicles daily): 

1. Number of Cars 200 Number of Trucks I &  

Peak Hour 7:30 a.m. to 6:30 a.m.: Indicete Number of: 

2. Inbound Cers 70 Inbound Trucks 7 

Outbound Czrs 6 0 Outbound Trucks 7 

PM Peek Eour 7:30 p.a. tp 6:30 ~ . m .  : Indicate Number of: 

Inbound Cers 50 Inbound Trucks 7 

Outboune Cers 
- 

Outbound Trucks 

If this eppllcetion is for 2 city road, the city must asree to 
rteintzin the road. if e county roed is involved, the county nast 
agree to meintein the roed. This will be scipuleted in all 
co,ntracts involvins expenditcre of the Econonic Developnent . 
Transportstion Fun<. 

DOT fcrm, letter fror, a~plicznt, letter from the benefiting 
con?any end e nea showing the reletionship of the facility to the 
trensport~tion p r c j e c t  nust eccon?any chis epplicecicn. 

Fleese ty?e: ; P A -  : r - ; ; . -=myi ,  
(Name) 

C h z i r n z n .  3 o a r d  of County ~ m r n i s s i o n e r s  

Specific Au&riTY 266.063, 120.53 (1) (e), P .  5 .  

Laws Implenented 288.063, 120.53 (1) ( 2 )  , ?. S. 



u a a q  





I F ~ X  Number ' (904) 922-9596 

T lephone umber: (904) 488-9357 or I ($04) 922-!71* 

, 
t 
I 

i 

. (Including hover 
I 



F R O M  10 .04 .1994  12: 12 

~ e a k  Me. ~aobn:  
. . 

~ndlosed  i m  ; a fu l ly  ex~cuted:  .a~riement 111 
reSerenaed Poonomio Development ~ r a h s ~ o r t a t i  

the ecru of aid 
must be met nd 
before any g r , n t  a 

I 
I) i remolution t o  aacetpt f*ture mail 

r 

I oomtm i n  eonbeation with the  pro 
i 

2) cer t i f ioa t iob  t h a t  t h e  bumineso 
ppplication as  made hau secured 
and i n i t i a t e  t constmlctCon. 

I 
3)  A oopy of app' opriate dodumentatil 

a l l  right-OF-wa ham been obt 
Usfinition qf r 
the  deed6 and 

I I 
4)  A l e t t e r  cer t i fying oonpiianoe w i  

i 
! 

Chapter 163,: Part IZ, . Florida . st 
I 

In bddition t o  the above bocumentati~n, a t i n ,  
mo~ieo w i l l  be expended 
t h  w r i t t e n  irequemt 
f u ~ d o  aan only be made 

I , I 
I 

oaotlines Plast ics  

Iementing the  above 
n Fund (EDTF) grant. 

e oontract four(4) 
rntation rent  t o  the 
eated. Theme are: 

:enanca and attendant 
rot  . 
on whose behalf the 
ny naoessary permit8 

h substantiating tha t  
Lned and meet8 the 
lee mubmit a oopy of 
~ht-of-way . 

I the  requirement6 of 
tutem . 
~ i n o  am t o  when grant 
 at be oubmitted with 
t h a t  a requeot for  





F R O M  

I 

I 
This ~greehent, entered into t 

I 

of , 19x between' the state of Department 

I I 
of Commerce, : Divieion of: Economic   eve lop men 

i 
reterred to as the n~epartmentw, and the Cou ty of Naseau, 

hedeinafter teferred to be the MCouhtyn. 
i 

j 1 
WHEREAS, <he Departmeht has de ermined that the f 

co$etruction of a tranegiortation project, a eecription of which 
I l 

ie ; contained in the ~co;onic Develobment Tra sportation Fund 
i ! 

Ap lication. which is attached ae Exhibit "AI hereinafter 9 I 

rekerred to aa the n~rojsctll, is n=cessary t facilitate the 

i i 

ecbnomic deyelopment and growth of bhe State ae contemplated by 
I ! 

sebtion 288 .I063 # Florid4 Btatutee. ;and 

i WXEREAS, $he County i* prepare to complete the 

ject at an emtimatedl total coet -of $1,43 
1 

j ' WHEREAS, ihe Department ie ared to provide 
I i 

of the 

uddertakings and agreenente hereinbftcr set forth and agreed 
i I 

bqtween the partiee as !followe: 



FROH 

< 1 
I 

I 

24.  Thie Agreement is execute i n  duplicate 4 
IN WITNESS] WHEREOr,. the partie hereto have cau~ed  

! 
the ir  hmde and oeaia to: be s e t  to {hia 

I i . . 

~~rbelnent th6 day and yeer f i r ~ t  above I writt n by the ir  
I 

rea/pcctive off i e i a l e  rhsfeunto duly 

i . . 

.o Cle 



NASSAU COUNTY GRANTS DEPARTMENT 
2 13 Nassau Place 
Yulee, Florida 32097-3678 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Joyce Bradley, BOCC 
FROM: Eron D. Thompson, Grants Coordinator @- , 
DATE: 2 1 July 2003 
SUBJECT: Original contracts 

Economic Development Transportation Fund 

Joyce, I located the attached two documents in a box in the Grants Department area. They are 
the fully executed agreement and an agreement modification for the Economic Development 
Transportation Fund, Project #94/9545B Nassau CountyICoastline Plastics. After speaking with 
Susan Abels and pursuant to direction from Mr. Oxley, I was advised to forward these files to 
you. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Thanks. 

(904) 321-5785 (800) 948-3364 FAX (904) 491-2027 


