
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
Division of Economic Development 

March 10, 1995 

Ms. Joanna Cason 
Chief Assistant to Clerk 
Nassau County 
Post office Box 456 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

RE: Economic Development Transportation Fund 
Project #94/9545B Nassau County/Coastline Plastics 

Dear Ms. Cason: 

Enclosed is an original Economic Development Transportation Fund 
Agreement Modification with Nassau County and the Florida 
Department of Commerce on behalf of Coastline Plastics'. This 
Agreement Modification extends the Agreement termination date to 
January 31, 1997. It also extends the road construction commence- 
ment date to July 31, 1995 and completion date to January 31, 
1996, and adds Florida Statute language changes to audits and 
vendor rights clauses. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 904/922-8738. 

Sincerely, 1 

Barbara W. McLendon 
~dministrative ~ssistant 

Enclosure: Agreement Modification 

Director's 
Office 
9041488-6300 

Business Economic Industry Motion Picture 

Asnistance Analysis Development and Television 

9041488-9357 9041487-2568 9041418-9360 9401487- 1 100 

COLLINS BUILDING TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32399-2000 FAX 9041407-1 407 

International 
Trade and 
Development 
9041488-6 124 



A G R E E M E N T  M O D I F I C A T I O N  

Agreement made this J O ~  day of~Ct~l1\, 19%, modifies 

the Agreement (a copy of which is attached and incorporated 

herein by this reference and designated as Exhibit glAgl for 

purpose of this Agreement) entered into on the 3rd day of 

October, 1994, between the State of Florida Department of 

Commerce, Division of Economic Development, hereinafter referred 

to as the g'Department'g, and the County of Nassau, hereinafter 

referred to as the ggCountylg, whereby the Department encumbered 

funds in the amount of $1,327,140 in connection with the location 

of facilities in the lgCountyN by Coastline Plastics, Inc. and 

agrees to extend said Agreement and acknowledges the changes in 

audit language as follows: 

W I T N E S S E T H  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 22 of this Agreement, said 

Agreement may be modified upon the written and mutual consent of 

the parties, and 

WHEREAS, the ggCountygg has requested an extension to the 

project commencement and termination dates, and 

WHEREAS, the Department has made changes to coincide with 

Florida Statute language, and 

WHEREAS, the Department finds this request to be reasonable. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

understandings and agreements hereinafter set forth and agreed 

between the parties as follows: 



1 . 0  Modif icat ion 

The fol lowing paragraphs of Exhib i t  "Au a r e  modified and 

changed t o  read  a s  fol lows:  

2 .  The term of t h i s  Agreement s h a l l  commence upon 

execution and cont inue  through January 31, 1997, u n l e s s  e a r l i e r  

terminated a s  provided he re in .  

1 2 .  Vendors providing goods and s e r v i c e s  t o  an agency 

should be aware of t h e  fol lowing t ime frames. Upon r e c e i p t ,  an 

agency has  f i v e  (5)  working days t o  i n s p e c t  and approve t h e  goods 

and s e r v i c e s ,  u n l e s s  t h e  b i d  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s ,  purchase o r d e r  o r  
I 

c o n t r a c t  s p e c i f i e s  otherwise.  An agency has  2 0  days t o  d e l i v e r  a 

r e q u e s t  f o r  payment (voucher) t o  t h e  Department of Banking and 

Finance. The 2 0  days a r e  measured from t h e  l a t t e r  of t h e  d a t e  

t h e  invo ice  is  rece ived  o r  t h e  goods o r  s e r v i c e s  a r e  rece ived ,  

inspec ted  and approved. With t h e  except ion of payments t o  h e a l t h  

c a r e  p rov ide r s  f o r  h o s p i t a l ,  medical ,  o r  o t h e r  h e a l t h  c a r e  

s e r v i c e s ,  i f  a  payment is  n o t  a v a i l a b l e  wi th in  4 0  days,  measured 

from t h e  l a t t e r  of t h e  d a t e  t h e  invoice  is  rece ived  o r  t h e  goods 

and s e r v i c e s  a r e  rece ived ,  inspec ted ,  and approved, a  s e p a r a t e  

i n t e r e s t  pena l ty ,  set by t h e  Comptroller pursuant  t o  Sec t ion  

55.03, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  w i l l  be due and payable  i n  a d d i t i o n  t o  

t h e  invo ice  amount. To o b t a i n  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  i n t e r e s t  r a t e ,  

p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  t h e  Agency's F i s c a l  Sec t ion  a t  ( 9 0 4 )  488-8477 o r  

t h e  Purchasing O f f i c e  a t  ( 9 0 4 )  488-0225. The i n t e r e s t  pena l ty  

p rov i s ion  a p p l i e s  a f t e r  a  35 day t i m e  pe r iod  t o  h e a l t h  c a r e  

p rov ide r s  f o r  h o s p i t a l ,  medical ,  o r  o t h e r  h e a l t h  c a r e  s e r v i c e s  

from t h e  d a t e  payment e l i g i b i l i t y  is determined, and t h e  d a i l y  



interest rate is .03333%. Interest penalties of less than one 

(1) dollar will not be enforced unless the vendor requests 

payment. ~nvoices which have to be returned to a vendor because 

of vendor preparation errors will result in a delay in the 

payment. The invoice payment requirements do not start until a 

properly completed invoice is provided to the agency. A Vendor 

Ombudsman has been established within the Department of Banking 

and Finance. The duties of this individual include acting as an 

advocate for vendors who may be experiencing problems in 

obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor 

Ombudsman may be contacted at (904) 488-2924 or by calling the 

State Comptroller's Hotline, 1-800-848-3792. 

16. The !'CountyN shall provide copies to the "Departmentt1 

of all audit reports made pursuant to: 

(a) Sections 11.45, 125.01(1) (x), and 218.33 Florida 

Statutes, and 

(b) Section 215.349(2) Florida Statutes, which 

provides : 

1. "If the amounts received exceed $100,000, 

have an audit performed in accordance with the Rules of the 

Auditor General promulgated pursuant to s. 11.45", or 

2. ''If the amounts received exceed $25,000, but 

do not exceed $100,000, have an audit performed in accordance 

with the Rules of the Auditor General promulgated pursuant to s. 

11.45 or have a statement prepared by an independent certified 

public accountant which attests that the receiving entity or 

organization has complied with the provisions of the grant1', or 



3. "If the amounts received do not exceed 

$25,000 have the head of the entity or organization attest, under 

penalties of perjury, that the entity or organization has 

complied with the provisions of the granttt, encompassing any and 

all project records and documents made during the term of this 

Agreement. 

18. Unless terminated earlier the construction of the 

transportation project shall commence by July 31, 1995 and be 

completed on or before January 31, 1996. The Department shall 

have the immediate option to terminate this Agreement should the 

"CountyN fail to meet either of the above required dates. 

2.0 Re-affirmation 

The parties hereby reaffirm all portions of ~xhibit "Au are 

not in conflict with provisions of this Agreement Modification. 

I N  WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their 

hands and seals to be set to this four (4) page Agreement 

Modification, written by their respective officials thereunto 

duly authorized. 

ATTEST: )/mwCw x / k  

COUNTY COMMISSION 
NASSAU  COUNT^ , F L O J ~ ~ D A  

BY: q71L/&& 
ATTEST: - --- 

T I T ~ :  ~ d 0 f  £ i c i o  C l e r k  . . 





A G R E E M E N T  

This Agreement, entered into this 3 T C j  day 

of ~ d o ~ l e c  , I&& between the State of Florida Department 

of Commerce, Division of Economic Development, hereinafter 

referred to as the "Department", and the County of Nassau, 

hereinafter referred to as the "County". 

W I T N E S E T H :  

WHEREAS, the Department has cietermined that the 

construction of a transportation project, a description of which 

is contained in the Economic Development Tra~sportation Fund 

Application, which is attached as Exhibit "A" hereinafter 

referred to as the "Project", is necessary to facilitate the 

economic development and growth of Lhe State as contemplated by 

Section 288.063, Florida Stazutes, and 

WHEREAS, the County is prepared to complete the 

Project at an estimated total cost of $1,436,340 and 

WHEREAS, the Department is prepared Lo provide 

$1,327,140 toward the total prcject cost of cons~ruction of the 

transportation project described below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

undertakings and agreements hereinafter set forth and agreed 

between the parties as follows: 



1. The Project is described as follows: 

Construct a two lane access road with 
safety median from Highway AlA/State 
Road 200 to the company's site, a 
distance of approximately .83 miles 
in length. 

and is in connection with the location of facilities by Coastline - 
Plastics, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Companyv. 

2. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon 

execution and continue through ~uly- 30, 1996, unless terminated 

at an earlier date as provided herein. 

3. Upon execution of this Agreement by the 

Department and upon written request from the County, the 

Department will transfer funds to the County to be applied toward 

direct Proj ect costs quarterly basis consistent project 

neecis. 

4. Funds transferred to the County by the 

Department shall be invested by the County until their actual 

expenditure, in such income or revenue producing investments as 

authorized by law for other County funds. All income, interest 

or other revenues obtained from such investment shall be 

considered funds of the Department. The income, interest or 

other revenues shall be remitted to the Department on a semi- 

annual basis within fifteen (15) days of the close of the months 

June and December, regardless of the month in which funds were - 
received. Upon completion the project, all remaining income, 

interest, or other revenues shzll be returned to the Department. 



5. Project funds made available by the Department 

shall not be released until the following have been satisfied. 

(a) The County shall agree by resolution to 

accept future maintenance and other attendant costs occurring 

after completion of the Project for the portion of the Project on 
- 

the County system and forward said resolution to the Department. 

(b) The County shall certify to the 

Department that the Company referred to in paragraph 1 above has 

secured the necessary permits including but not limited to 

building permits and initiated construction of the facilities - 
referenced therein. If the County fails to provide such 
/ 
certification to the Department within 180 days of this 

contract's execution, the Department may, at its discretion, 

terminate this Agreement. 

(c) Verification of invoices, statements or 

other related documents duly submitted to the County for pxe- 

audit and approval by the County. 

(d) The County shall certify that its 

adopted local government comprehensive plan is in compliance with 

Chapter 163, Part 11, Florida Statute, and that any amendments to 

the adopted plan related to the transportation projects or 

business facility have been determined by the Department of 

Community Affairs to be in compliance with Chapter 163, Part 11, - 
Florida Statute. 

( e )  The County shall provide to the 

certification and appropriate documentation 



substantiating that all required right-of-ways have been obtained 

and meet the definition of right-of-way set forth in Section 

3 3 4 . 0 3  (22) , Florida Statutes. 

6. Funds made available by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreement shall be expended solely for the purpose of the 

Project. No such funds shall be used for the purchase of any 

capital equipment, landscaping, mitigation planting, water and 

sewer lines, for any legal action against the Department, for the 

administration of the project fund or costs associated with 

preparation of the application. 

7 .  Funds may not be used for, the purpose of 
/ 

lobbying the legislature or a state agency per Section 216 .347 ,  

Florida Statutes. 

8. As an inducement to the transfer of funds 

referred to in paragraph 3 above, the County grants the 

assurances that, if initiated, the Project will be carried 

through to its completion and will not require the expenditure of 

any additional funds from the Department. The County shall be 

liable for all cost overruns on the Project. 

9. The County agrees to design and construct the 

Project in accordance with standards promulgated by the Florida 

Department of   ran sport at ion (DOT in accordance with Section 

3 3 6 . 0 4 5  Florida Statutes, and to provide certification of same to - 
the Department upon completion of the Project. Such 

certification shall be provided by a professional engineer 

registered in Florida who shall certify that all design and 



construction for the Project substantial con£ ormance with 

the standards established by DOT pursuant to Section 336.045, 

Florida Statutes. 

10. Prior to the Department's release of any 

requested funds; the County shall provide the Department with 

written notification of either its intent to: 

(a) Award the construction of the 

transportation project to the lowest and best bidder in 

accordance with applicable state and federal statutes, rules and 

regulations. The County shall then submit a copy of the bid 

tally sheet(s) and awarded bid contract, or 
Y 

Construct the transportation project 

utilizing existing County employees, if the County can complete 

said project within the time frame in paragraph 13 of this 

Agreement. 

11. The County is encouraged to utilize "minority 

business enterprises," as defined in Section 288.703, Florida 

Statutes, as subcontractors or sub-vendors when permitted under 

this Agreement and shall, report same to the Department. 

12. Vendors providing goods and services to an 

agency should be aware of the following time frames. Upon 

receipt, an agency has five ( 5 )  working days. to inspect and 

approve the goods and services, unless the bid specifications, - 
purchase order or contract specifies otherwise. An agency has 20 

days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department 

of Banking and Finance. The 20 days are measured from the latter 



of the date of the invoice is received or the goods or services 

are received, inspected or approved. If a payment is not 

available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty of .0333 

percent per day will be due and payable, in addition to the 

invoice amount, ,to the vendor. The interest penalty provision 

applies after a 35 day time period to health care providers, as 

defined by rule. Interest penalties of less than one (1) dollar 

will not be enforced unless the vendor requests payment. 

invoices which have to be returned to a vendor because of vendor 

prepzration errors will result in a delay in the payment. The 

invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly 
Y 
completed invoice is provided to the agency. A Vendor Ombudsman 

has been established within the Department of Banking and 

Finance. The duties of this individual include acting as an 

advocate for vendors who may be experiencing problems in 

obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor 

Ombudsman may be contacted at (904) 488-2924 or by calling the 

State Comptroller's Hotline, 1-800/848-3792. 

13. The County further agrees: 

(a) To maintain books, records, documents 

and other evidence according to generally accepted governmental 

accounting principles, procedures and practices which 

sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature - 
incurred by the County in the performance of this Agreement and 

to retain said books, records, documents and other evidence for a 

period of three (3) years after termination of this Agreement. 



(b) That aforesaid records, books, documents 

and other evidence shall be subject at all times to inspection, . 
review or audit by state personnel of the Office of Auditor 

General, Office of Comptroller and other state personnel 

authorized by the Department. 

(c) To include these aforementioned audit 

and recordkeeping requirements in contracts and subcontracts 

entered into by the County with any party for work required in 

the performance of this Agreement. 

(dl That three (3) months after the date of 

execution of this Agreement and every three (3) months 
/' 

thereafter, the County will provide the Department with a report 

containing a detail of work completed according to the project 

schedule; a description of any change orders executed; and a 

budget summary detailing planned eqenditures versus actual 

expenditures; and identification of minority business enterprises 

used as .contractors and subcontractors. 

14. Upon termination of this Agreement the County 

will provide the following: 

(a) Certification that the Project has been 

completed in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

(b) A report which shall specify (i) the - 
total funds transferred to the County by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreement; (ii) the total income, interest or other 

revenues obtained from the investment of said funds; (iii) the 



total direct Project costs paid from funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement; (iv) the balance of any 

unexpended Project funds; (v) the actual amount of the Company's 

capital investment and (vi) the actual number of permanent full- 

time jobs created by the Company. 

15. Two ( 2 )  years after the Company has completed 

the construction associated with this transportation project, the 

County will provide the Department with the actual number of new 

permanent full-time jobs created by the Company. 

The County shall provide copies the 

Department of all audit reports made pursuant to Sections 11.45, 
/ 
125 -01 (1) (x) and 218.33, Florida Statutes, encompassing any and 

all Project records and documents made during the term of this 

Agreement. 

17. The County shall act as an independent 

contractor and not as an employee of the Department in the 

performance of this Agreement. The County covenants and agrees 

that it will indemnify, and hold harmless the Department and all 

of the Department's officers, agents, and employees from any 

claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expense arising out of any 

act, action, neglect or omission by the County during the 

performance the contract, whether direct indirect, and 

whether to any person or property to which the Department, or - 
said parties may be subject to, except that neither the County 

nor any of its sub-contractors will be liable under this section 

for damages arising out of injury or damage to persons or 



property directly caused or resulting from the sole negligence of 

the Department or m y  of its officers, agents or employees. 

18. Unless terminated earlier, the construction of 

the transportation project shall commence no later than 

January 31, 1995 and shall be completed on or before 

July 30, 1995. The Department shall have the immediate option to 

terminate this Agreement should the County fail to meet either of 

the above required dates. 

19. Upon termination or expiration of this 

Agreement, funds made available by the Department pursuant 

this Agreement that have not been expended at that time shall be 
r 

returned to the Department. All investment earnings realized 

pursuant to paragraph 4 above shall be returned to the 

Department. 

20. my ?reject funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement which are determined by the' 

Department to have been expended by the County in violation of 

this Agreement, other applicable law or regulation shall be 

promptly refunded in full to the Department. Acceptance by the 

Department of any documentation or certifications required or 

permitted to be filed by the County shall not constitute a waiver 

of the Department's rights as the funding agency to verify all 

information at a later date by audit or investigation. - 
21. This Agreement may be terminated by the 

Department in the event the County fails to perform or honor the 

requirements and provisions of this Agreement, upon no less than 



24 hours notice in writing delivered by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, or in person with proof of delivery. In the 

event of such termination, the County shall return funds in 

accordance with paragraphs 19 and 20, of this Agreement within 30 

days of the termination of this Agreement. 

2 2 .  In the event the County desires to modify any 

of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall 

make such request for modification in writing to the Department 

at anytime during the term of this Agreement. However, where the 

request for modification relates to changes in the project 

commencement and/or project completion date, such request must be 
/ 

received by the Department prior to the expiration of the current 

commencement or project completion date. 

If the request for modification of the commencement 

or completion date is made after the expiration of such date, the 

Department shall have the option to terminate this Agreement. 

23. By the execution hereof, the parties covenant 

that the provisions of this Agreement have been duly approved and 

signatories hereto are duly authorized to execute this Agreement. 



24. This Agreement is executed in duplicate 

originals. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused 

their hands and seals to be set to this eleven (11) page 

Agreement the day and year first above written by their 

respective officials thereunto duly authorized. 

STATE OF COUNTY COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF NASSAU, FLORIDA 

DIVISION 

BY: 
\ \ 

TITLE: I 3) a,&*- 
4' 

ATTEST : 

TITLE: ~ c e o c . ~ e S ~  i+fmp TITLE : 







O ~ I ~ ~ Z E ' I  S : ( " ~ ~ T . Y ? u  (000 ' ~ 0 0  'z$) 
pun: u o ~ q z ; ~ o d s u e ~ ~  

; w a u d o ~ a ~ a a  3 r u o u o 3 ~  aq3  u033 ;sanzsx 



OO'E 





. ..- .~,zr<xa asza;d  'su ;I O N  s a ~  

=,.- -.,=:. - -  - -..- - - - - *  
, , . d  ,-,, e= 32 7251 f S Z 3 2 * f  . . . - d O & z = z  ;3 u ~ ~ = < ~ = ~ s = ~  ;3y=z 

. - - ( s )  z y z  5 3  ' .,da<szs g o  ~ 1 5 ~ 3 7  ~ ~ 1 3 ,  



VIII. TRA?'rIC IMPACTS FOR PROJECTS IhVOLVING STATE F I G F T A V S  ONLY 
T r z f f i c  g e n e r a t i o n  e s t i m z t e s  ( i n  number of v e h i c l e s  d z i l y ) :  

1. Nunber  o f  C ~ r s  203 NunSer of  T r u c k s  I L  

>-!I P e a k  t i ou r  7:30 2.3. t o  &:30 a.m. : I n e i c a t e  NunSer o f :  

2 .  I n b o u n d  C a r s  7.0 Inboun2 T r u c k s  7 

Ou tSoune  C2zs 6 0 OutSound T r u c k s  7 

t K  Pea): E o u r  ? : 3 0  p . .  z.0 6:30 D.ZI . :  I n d l c e t e  NuinSer o f :  

- 
Outbound Truc>:s 

I f  c h i s  a ? c , l i c z t i c ; l  Is f o r  a  cizy r e a t ,  t h e  c i ~ y  t l u s t  a s r e e  t o  
r , a i r , t e i n  :>,e r o a d .  If  a  c o u z t y  r c a d  i s  Fnvo lve5 ,  =he  c o u n t y  zcst 

7.- : z s r e e  t o  r , z i z t z i n  t h e  r o z t .  ,..-s r i l l  b e  s = i p u l a t e t  i n  2 1 1  
C co/ntrac:s i n v o l v i n ;  ex?enti=:=e o, c h e  ~ c s n o z i c  D e v ~ 1 o g n ~ n Z  . 

. . T ~ E n s ~ c r i ~ ~ ~ o n  Funt. I 

3CT f ' c rz ,  l e t t e r  frcr, ; , ? ? l i c a n t ,  l e t t e r  f r c n  t h e  S e n e f i t i n 5  
. . . . cc,?;szr.y a n 2  e r;le? s ~ o ~ i n ~  y-p, r 5 1 ~ t i o r . s r . 1 3  of t h e  f z c i l i ~ y  zo c h e  

t r a z s ; c r z z = l o n  srs ec= ~ 2 s ~  2ccer .?zny t h i s  e z z ~ l i c a t i o n .  - - 

S p e c i f i c  ; . ~ ~ s r i : ~  2 6 5 . 0 0 3 ,  120 .5 :  (1) ( 2 1 ,  7 .  S. 

L~~~ T-- -..L~ i eae r i~ee  2 8 C . 0 5 3 ,  1 2 0 . 5 3  (1) ( a ) ,  7 .  S .  







Director's 
Office 
9041488-6300 

Business 
Assistance 
9041488-9357 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 
Division of Economic Development 

February 17, 1995 

Ms. Joanna Cason 
Chief Assistant to Clerk 
Nassau County 
Post Office Box 456 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

Dear Ms. Cason 

Enclosed is are two (2) Economic Development Transportation Fund 
Agreement Modifications with the Florida Department of Commerce and 
Nassau County on behalf of Coastline Plastics, Inc.. This 
Agreement Modification will extend the Agreement termination date 
to January 31, 1997. It will also extend the road construction 
commencement date to July 31, 1995 and road construction 
termination date to January 31, 1996. Changes were made to the 
vendor rights clause and auditing requirements to coincide with 
Florida Statute language. 

Please have signed and witnessed these two (2) Agreement 
Modifications and return them to me for further processing. If you 
have any questions, please call me at 904/488-9357. 

Sincerely, 

Barbara W. McLendon 
Administrative Assistant 

Enclosures: Agreement Modification, Rules of the Auditor General 
for Chapter 10.60, Section 216.349 F.S. 

Economic lndusrry 
Analysis Development 
9041487-2568 9041488-9360 

Modon Picture 
and Television 
9401487- 1 100 

International 
Trade and 
Development 
9041488-61 24 

COLLINS BUILDING TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2000 FAX 9041487-1 407 



RULES 

OF THE 

AUDITOR GENERAL 

CHAPTER 10.600 

AUDITS OF 
STATE GRANTS AND AIDS APPOPRIATIONS 

UNDER SECTION 216.349, FLORIDA STATUTES 

EFFECTIVE 9-30-94 



RULES OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL 
Chapter 10.600 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Rule Description 
Section 

PREFACE TO RULES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

10.610 LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

10.620 NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

10.630 FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

10.640 EFFECTIVE DATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

APPENDIX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Page 
No. 

v 

1 

2 

3 

4 

A- 1 



PREFACE TO RULES 

Section 216.349, Florida Statutes, imposes audit 
requirements on recipients of grants and aids appropriations from 
State agencies. The grants and aids appropriations referred to 
in Section 216.349, Florida Statutes, are those designated as 
"grants and aids" in a Florida appropriations act. The beginning 
point of any audit required by this section of law should be a 
determination of which State moneys received by the auditee are 
grants and aids appropriations as described above. 

The Auditor General has no authority or responsibility to 
determine which grants and aids are covered by this section of 
the Florida Statutes. Because of responsibilities assigned to 
the administering State agency and the Comptroller of the State 
of Florida, either or both should be able to assist the auditee 
in determining which grants and aids come under Section 216.349, 
Florida Statutes. The administering State agency should also be 
consulted regarding any specific form requirements for the 
required report and schedule. 

These rules apply only to grants made by State agencies from 
appropriations designated as "grants and aids" in a Florida 
appropriations act. These rules do not apply to grants made from 
sources of money other than those designated as "grants and aids" 
in a Florida appropriations act. There may be occasions when 
State grants and aids appropriation moneys received from a State 
agency may include Federal and local grant moneys. These rules 
require a Schedule of State Financial Assistance, which in effect 
requires that State grants and aids appropriation moneys be shown 
on a separate schedule or disaggregated when included on a 
schedule prepared under other applicable Federal audit 
requirements. 

The Schedule of State Financial Assistance may be combined 
with the'schedule of Federal Financia-l Assistance for reporting 
purposes so long as the State grants and aids appropriation 
moneys are clearly identified and shown separately. Likewise, 
the compliance report on State grants and aids appropriation 
moneys may be combined with the compliance report on Federal 
financial assistance so long as the language of the report 
clearly indicates that the required assurance also applied to the 
State grants and aids appropriation moneys on the schedules. 

If an audit is required pursuant to Section 216.349, Florida 
Statutes, these rules require a compliance report which shall 
address State grants and aids appropriation moneys and should 
contain both a statement of positive assurance and a statement of 
negative assurance with respect to the State grants and aids 
appropriation moneys. The compliance report required under these 
rules is the same for local governmental entities, nonprofit 
organizations, and for-profit organizations. The referenced 
auditing standards are different for each type of entity but the 



audit procedures should be essentially the same for each type of 
entity. 

The auditor, in accordance with applicable auditing 
standards, must determine the level or amount of testing 
necessary to report on whether or not the expenditures of the 
grants were in accordance with all legal and regulatory 
requirements and that the funds were not used for the purpose of 
lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch, or a State agency. 
Nothing in these rules precludes the auditor from testing grant 
moneys for both Federal and State requirements at the same time. 
However, as stated earlier, these rules do require a Schedule of 
State Financial Assistance and statements of positive and 
negative assurance covering State grants and aids appropriation 
moneys specifically. 

Nothing contained in these rules precludes a State granting 
agency from imposing requirements that are in addition to those 
specified in these rules. 

History: New 0 6 - 3 0 - 9 3  
Amended 0 6 - 3 0 - 9 4  



10.610 LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES 

(1) Definition - -  For purposes of this Rule, the term 
"local governmental entity" has the meaning set forth 
in Section 11.45(1) (d), Florida Statutes, as follows: 

"'Local governmental entity' means a county 
agency, municipality, or special district as 
defined by s. 218.31(5), but does not include any 
housing authority created pursuant to chapter 
421. 

When an audit is required pursuant to Section 216.349, 
Florida Statutes, and the entity receiving the grant is 
a local governmental entity, the audit shall be made 
using applicable standards from Government A u d i t i n g  
S t a n d a r d s  (1988 Revision) . At a minimum, applicable 
standards should include those standards which refer to 
compliance with laws and regulations. Grantor State 
agencies may also impose additional requirements. 

(3) The audit report produced in compliance with Section 
216.349, Florida Statutes, shall contain a schedule of 
State financial assistance which meets the requirements 
of the granting agency(s) and a written report on the 
auditor's tests of compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations. This report, which may be included in 
either the report on the financial audit or a separate 
report, should contain a statement of positive 
assurance on those items which were tested for 
compliance and negative assurance on those items not 
tested. These positive and negative assurance 
statements should refer to the Schedule of State 
Financial Assistance. It should include all material 
instances of noncompliance and all instances or 
indications of illegal acts which could result in 
criminal prosecution. 

General Authority and Law Implemented - Section 11.45, Florida 
Statutes, and Section 216.349, Florida Statutes. 

History: New 06-30-92 
Amended 06-30-93, 06-30-94 



10.620 NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 

Definition - -  The term "nonprofit organization" means 
any organization which is not a local governmental 
entity or for-profit organization. 

When an audit is required pursuant to Section 216.349, 
Florida Statutes, and the entity receiving the grant is 
a nonprofit organization, the audit shall be made using 
applicable standards from Government A u d i  t i n g  S t a n d a r d s  
(1988 Revision). At a minimum, applicable standards 
should include those standards which refer to 
compliance with laws and regulations. Grantor State 
agencies may also impose additional requirements. 

( 3 )  The audit report produced in compliance with Section 
216.349, Florida Statutes, shall contain a schedule of 
State financial assistance which meets the requirements 
of the granting agency(s) and a written report on the 
auditor's tests of compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations. This report, which may be included in 
either the report on the financial audit or a separate 
report, should contain a statement of positive 
assurance on those items which were tested for 
compliance and negative assurance on those items not 
tested. These positive and negative assurance 
statements should refer to the Schedule of State 
Financial Assistance. It should include all material 
instances of noncompliance and all instances or 
indications of illegal acts which could result in 
criminal prosecution. 

General Authority and Law Implemented - Section 11.45, Florida 
Statutes, and Section 216.349, Florida Statutes. 

History: New 06-30-92 
Amended 06-30-93, 06-30-94 



10.630 FOR-PROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 

(1) Definition - -  The term "for-profit organization" means 
any organization which is not a local governmental 
entity or nonprofit organization. 

(2) When an audit is required pursuant to Section 216.349, 
Florida Statutes, and the entity receiving the grant is 
a for-profit organization, the audit shall be made 
using applicable standards from generally accepted 
auditing standards. At a minimum, applicable standards 
should include those standards which refer to 
compliance with laws and regulations. Grantor State 
agencies may also impose additional requirements. 

(3) The audit report produced in compliance with Section 
216.349, Florida Statutes, shall contain a schedule of 
State financial assistance which meets the requirements 
of the granting agency(s) and a written report on the 
auditor's tests of compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations. This report, which may be included in 
either the report on the financial audit or a separate 
report, should contain a statement of positive 
assurance on those items which were tested for 
compliance and negative assurance on those items not 
tested. These positive and negative assurance 
statements should refer to the Schedule of State 
Financial Assistance. It should include all material 
instances of noncompliance and all instances or 
indications of illegal acts which could result in 
criminal prosecution. 

General Authority and Law Implemented - Section 11.45, Florida 
Statutes, and Section 216.349, Florida Statutes. 

History: New 06-30-92 
Amended 06-30-93, 06-30-94 



10.640 EFFECTIVE DATE 

These Rules, as amended, shall take effect September 
30, 1994, and are applicable to audits for fiscal years 
ending September 30, 1994, and thereafter. 

General Authority and Law Implemented - Section 11.45, Florida 
Statutes, and Section 216.349, Florida Statutes. 

History: New 06-30-92 
Amended 06-30-93, 06-30-94 



APPENDIX 

EXCERPTS FROM FLORIDA STATUTES, 1993 

216.349 Financial review of grants and aids 
appropriations; audit or attestation statement. - -  

(1) Before disbursing any funds from a grants and aids 
appropriation pursuant to a grant or contract, the state agency, 
or the judicial branch, authorized by the appropriations act to 
administer the funds and the Comptroller must independently 
ensure that the proposed expenditure is in accordance with all 
legal and regulatory requirements and find that the terms of the 
grant or contract specifically prohibits the use of funds for the 
purpose of lobbying the Legislature, the judicial branch, or a 
state agency. 

(2) Any local governmental entity, nonprofit 
organization, or for-profit organization that is awarded funds 
from a grants and aids appropriation by a state agency shall: 

(a) If the amounts received exceed $100,000, have an 
audit performed in accordance with the rules of the Auditor 
General promulgated pursuant to s. 11.45; 

(b) If the amounts received exceed $25,000 but do not 
exceed $100,000, have an audit performed in accordance with the 
rules of the Auditor General promulgated pursuant to s. 11.45 or 
have a statement prepared by an independent certified public 
accountant which attests that the receiving entity or 
organization has complied with the provisions of the grant; or 

(c) If the amounts received do not exceed $25,000, 
have the head of the entity or organization attest, under 
penalties of perjury, that the entity or organization has 
complied with the provisions of the grant. 

All audits performed or attestation statements prepared under 
this subsection shall be filed with the granting agency and with 
the Auditor General. 

History. - -  s. 29, ch. 91-109; s. 78, ch. 92-142. 



A G R E E M E N T  

This Agreement, entered into this 3 - J  day 

of OL?O\Q~C , 19* between the State of Florida Department 

of Commerce, Division of Economic Development, hereinafter 

referred to as the NDepartmentn, and the County of Nassau, 

hereinafter referred to as the "County". 

W I T N E S E T H :  

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that the 

construction of a transportation project, a description of which 

is contained in the Economic Development Transportation Fund 

Application, which is attached as Exhibit "Au hereinafter 

referred to as the "Project", is necessary to facilitate the 

economic development and growth of the State as contemplated by 

Section 288.063, Florida Statutes, and 

WHEREAS, the County is prepared to complete the 

Project at an estimated total cost of $1,436,340 and 

WHEREAS, the Department is prepared to provide 

$1,327,140 toward the total project cost of construction of the 

transportation project described below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

undertakings and agreements hereinafter set forth and agreed 

between the parties as follows: 



1. The Project is described as follows: 

Construct a two lane access road with 
safety median from Highway AlA/State 
Road 200 to the company's site, a 
distance of approximately .83 miles 
in length. 

and is in connection with the location of facilities by Coastline 

Plastics, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Companyu. 

2. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon 

execution and continue through July 30, 1996, unless terminated 

at an earlier date as provided herein. 

3. Upon execution of this Agreement by the 

Department and upon written request from the County, the 

Department will transfer funds to the County to be applied toward 

direct Project costs on a quarterly basis consistent with project 

needs. 

4. Funds transferred to the County by the 

Department shall be invested by the County until their actual 

expenditure, in such income or revenue producing investments as 

authorized by law for other County funds. All income, interest 

or other revenues obtained from such investment shall be 

considered funds of the Department. The income, interest or 

other revenues shall be remitted to the Department on a semi- 

annual basis within fifteen (15) days of the close of the months 

June and December, regardless of the month in which funds were 

received. Upon completion of the project, all remaining income, 

interest, or other revenues shall be returned to the Department. 



5.- Project funds made available by the Department 

shall not be released until the following have been satisfied. 

(a) The County shall agree by resolution to 

accept future maintenance and other attendant costs occurring 

after completion of the Project for the portion of the Project on 

the County system and forward said resolution to the Department. 

(b) The County shall certify to the 

Department that the Company referred to in paragraph 1 above has 

secured the necessary permits including but not limited to 

building permits and initiated construction of the facilities 

referenced therein. If the County fails to provide such 

certification to the Department within 180 days of this 

contract's execution, the Department may, at its discretion, 

terminate this Agreement. 

(c) Verification of invoices, statements or 

other related documents duly submitted to the County for pre- 

audit and approval by the County. 

(d) The County shall certify that its 

adopted local government comprehensive plan is in compliance with 

Chapter 163, Part 11, Florida Statute, and that any amendments to 

the adopted plan related to the transportation projects or 

business facility have been determined by the Department of 

Community Affairs to be in compliance with Chapter 163, Part 11, 

Florida Statute. 

(e) The County shall provide to the 

Department certification and a copy of appropriate documentation 



substantiating that all required right-of-ways have been obtained 

and meet the definition of right-of-way set forth in Section 

334.03(22), Florida Statutes. 

6. Funds made available by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreement shall be expended solely for the purpose of the 

Project. No such funds shall be used for the purchase of any 

capital equipment, landscaping, mitigation planting, water and 

sewer lines, for any legal action against the Department, for the 

administration of the project fund or costs associated with 

preparation of the application. 

7. Funds may not be used for the purpose of 

lobbying the legislature or a state agency per Section 216.347, 

Florida Statutes. 

8. As an inducement to the transfer of funds 

referred to in paragraph 3 above, the County grants the 

assurances that, if initiated, the Project will be carried 

through to its completion and will not require the expenditure of 

any additional funds from the Department. The County shall be 

liable for all cost overruns on the Project. 

9. The County agrees to design and construct the 

Project in accordance with standards promulgated by the Florida 

Department of Transportation (DOT) in accordance with Section 

336.045 Florida Statutes, and to provide certification of same to 

the Department upon completion of the Project. Such 

certification shall be provided by a professional engineer 

registered in Florida who shall certify that all design and 



construction for the Project is in substantial conformance with 

the standards established by DOT pursuant to Section 336.045, 

Florida Statutes. 

10. Prior to the Department's release of any 

requested funds, the County shall provide the Department with 

written notification of either its intent to: 

(a) Award the construction of the 

transportation project to the lowest and best bidder in 

accordance with applicable state and federal statutes, rules and 

regulations. The County shall then submit a copy of the bid 

tally sheet(s) and awarded bid contract, or 

(b) Construct the transportation project 

utilizing existing County employees, if the County can complete 

said project within the time frame in paragraph 13 of this 

Agreement. 

11. The County is encouraged to utilize "minority 

business enterprises," as defined in Section 288.703, Florida 

Statutes, as subcontractors or sub-vendors when permitted under 

this Agreement and shall, report same to the Department. 

12. Vendors providing goods and services to an 

agency should be aware of the following time frames. Upon 

receipt, an agency has five (5) working days to inspect and 

approve the goods and services, unless the bid specifications, 

purchase order or contract specifies otherwise. An agency has 20 

days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department 

of Banking and Finance. The 20 days are measured from the latter 



of the date of the invoice is received or the goods or services 

are received, inspected or approved. If a payment is not 

available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty of .0333 

percent per day will be due and payable, in addition to the 

invoice amount, to the vendor. The interest penalty provision 

applies after a 35 day time period to health care providers, as 

defined by rule. Interest penalties of less than one (1) dollar 

will not be enforced unless the vendor requests payment. 

Invoices which have to be returned to a vendor because of vendor 

preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment. The 

invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly 

completed invoice is provided to the agency. A Vendor Ombudsman 

has been established within the Department of Banking and 

Finance. The duties of this individual include acting as an 

advocate for vendors who may be experiencing problems in 

obtaining timely payment(s1 from a state agency. The Vendor 

Ombudsman may be contacted at (904) 488-2924 or by calling the 

State Comptroller's Hotline, 1-800/848-3792. 

13. The County further agrees: 

(a) To maintain books, records, documents 

and other evidence according to generally accepted governmental 

accounting principles, procedures and practices which 

sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature 

incurred by the County in the performance of this Agreement and 

to retain said books, records, documents and other evidence for a 

period of three (3) years after termination of this Agreement. 



(b) That aforesaid records, books, documents 

and other evidence shall be subject at all times to inspection, 

review or audit by state personnel of the Office of Auditor 

General, Office of Comptroller and other state personnel 

authorized by the Department. 

(c) To include these aforementioned audit 

and recordkeeping requirements in contracts and subcontracts 

entered into by the County with any party for work required in 

the performance of this Agreement. 

(d) That three (3) months after the date of 

execution of this Agreement and every three (3) months 

thereafter, the County will provide the Department with a report 

containing a detail of work completed according to the project 

schedule; a description of any change orders executed; and a 

budget summary detailing planned expenditures versus actual 

expenditures; and identification of minority business enterprises 

used as contractors and subcontractors. 

14. Upon termination of this Agreement the County 

will provide the following: 

(a) Certification that the Project has been 

completed in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

(b) A report which shall specify (i) the 

total funds transferred to the County by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreement; (ii) the total income, interest or other 

revenues obtained from the investment of said funds; (iii) the 



total direct Project costs paid from funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement; (iv) the balance of any 

unexpended Project funds; (v) the actual amount of the Company's 

capital investment and (vi) the actual number of permanent full- 

time jobs created by the Company. 

15. Two (2) years after the Company has completed 

the construction associated with this transportation project, the 

County will provide the Department with the actual number of new 

permanent full-time jobs created by the Company. 

16. The County shall provide copies to the 

Department of all audit reports made pursuant to Sections 11.45, 

125.01(1) (x) and 218.33, Florida Statutes, encompassing any and 

all Project records and documents made during the term of this 

Agreement. 

17. The County shall act as an independent 

contractor and not as an employee of the Department in the 

performance of this Agreement. The County covenants and agrees 

that it will indemnify, and hold harmless the Department and all 

of the Department's officers, agents, and employees from any 

claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expense arising out of any 

act, action, neglect or omission by the County during the 

performance of the contract, whether direct or indirect, and 

whether to any person or property to which the Department, or 

said parties may be subject to, except that neither the County 

nor any of its sub-contractors will be liable under this section 

for damages arising out of injury or damage to persons or 



property directly caused or resulting from the sole negligence of 

the Department or any of its officers, agents or employees. 

18. Unless terminated earlier, the construction of 

the transportation project shall commence no later than 

January 31, 1995 and shall be completed on or before 

July 30, 1995. The Department shall have the immediate option to 

terminate this Agreement should the County fail to meet either of 

the above required dates. 

19. Upon termination or expiration of this 

Agreement, any funds made available by the Department pursuant to 

this Agreement that have not been expended at that time shall be 

returned to the Department. All investment earnings realized 

pursuant to paragraph 4 above shall be returned to the 

Department. 

20. Any Project funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement which are determined by the 

Department to have been expended by the County in violation of 

this Agreement, other applicable law or regulation shall be 

promptly refunded in full to the Department. Acceptance by the 

Department of any documentation or certifications required or 

permitted to be filed by the County shall not constitute a waiver 

of the Department's rights as the funding agency to verify all 

information at a later date by audit or investigation. 

21. This Agreement may be terminated by the 

Department in the event the County fails to perform or honor the 

requirements and provisions of this Agreement, upon no less than 



24 hours notice in writing delivered by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, or in person with proof of delivery. In the 

event of such termination, the County shall return funds in 

accordance with paragraphs 19 and 20, of this Agreement within 30 

days of the termination of this Agreement. 

22. In the event the County desires to modify any 

of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall 

make such request for modification in writing to the Department 

at anytime during the term of this Agreement. However, where the 

request for modification relates to changes in the project 

commencement and/or project completion date, such request must be 

received by the Department prior to the expiration of the current 

commencement or project completion date. 

If the request for modification of the commencement 

or completion date is made after the expiration of such date, the 

Department shall have the option to terminate this Agreement. 

23. By the execution hereof, the parties covenant 

that the provisions of this Agreement have been duly approved and 

signatories hereto are duly authorized to execute this Agreement. 



2 4 .  Th i s  Agreement is executed i n  d u p l i c a t e  

o r i g i n a l s .  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  have caused 

t h e i r  hands and s e a l s  t o  be s e t  t o  t h i s  e l even  (11) page 

Agreement t h e  day and y e a r  f i r s t  above w r i t t e n  by t h e i r  

r e s p e c t i v e  o f f i c i a l s  t he reun to  du ly  a u t h o r i z e d .  

COUNTY COMMISSION 





9 5 7  .'US ' o - d  : ssa z?py 



.uoTsT3ap s,Auzdmo3 aq; o: aauz lzodu? s:g 
a ~ g 5  pwz aAoqz paqrxasap Xu2dmca aq; 03 ~ u a m ~ 7 a d r n r  t iz 
ST yaFqn a a ~ q o z d  uo~;~;~odsuzzq aqz aqgz3sap X T S ~ T Z E  .y 

i 



C. Estimated Cost of the Transportation Project: 
Construction: $ 1,000,800 
Right-of -Way : $ 109,200 * 
Design & Engineering: $ 326.3bO 

T3TA.L COST: 

*Hay be used as matching dollars if acquisition is required from 
a third party in order to construct the transportation facility. 

D.  rans sport at ion Project Funding Sources: 
City: $ 0 
County: $ 0 
Company: $ 109.200 

Request from the Economic Development 
Transportation Fund 
(52,000,OuO; maximurr.): $ 1!327!lb0 

TOTAL COST: $ 1 ,L30:3&0 

(NOTE: Must add up to Total Cost in C. above) 

E. Estimated time for construction: 130  n31.c 

- AV. PROJECT LOCATIOK 

A .  Located in an Enterprise Zone? Yes ?! No 

B. Located in the Target Area of a Community 
Development corporation? Yes ?: No 

SELECTED ECONOHIC INDICATIONS 

A. Unemployment Rate: 6.2 
Information Source: Li.  S. Census 1990 

B. Per Capita Income: 13,288 
Information Source: L!. S. Census 1990 

C. Poverty Rate: 11.7% 
Information Source: U. S. Census 1990 



ITEM 

ROADWAY ESTIMATE FOR 
FERNMTDINA INTERNATIONAL TRADEPLEX 

J U L Y  15, 1994 

QUmTInr  UNIT I'IIICE TOTAL 

1. Asphalt Pavement 20,000 S.Y. $, 3.75 $ 75,000 

2. Limerock 22,800 S.Y. 5.75 131.100 

3.. Base (12 inch) 33,400 S.Y. 1.50 

4. Curb and Gutter  12,800 L.F. 8.00 

5. Fill (A-3) 

6. Seeding/Grass 

7 .  Striping Sr Marking 9,500 L.F 1.35 12325 

8. Clearing & Grubbing 10.5 Acres 3,500.00 36,750 

9. 18" R.C.P. 1,450 L.F. 1.25/IK@/Ft. 32,625 

10. 24" R.C.P. 2,000 L.F. 1.25/IN@/Ft. 60,000 

11. 30" R.C.P. 800 L.F. 

12. Curb Lnlets (T?pe 4 )  26 Each 

13. End Sections 6 Each 

14. Signs 

15. Geotechnjcal 

Lump Sum 

Lump Sum 

16. TrafEc Detouoring Lump Sum 

1'7. Removal of 
Unsuitable Soils 25,000 C.Y. 

SUBTOTAL 

18. Const. Survey Lump Sum 

19. Const. Survey Lump Sum 

20. Design Enpneer ing  Lump Sum 

SUBTOTAL 



;pazapTsuoa 
uaaq aAeq saAT2zz;a:lz ;uarzabzueu uo , : ez~odsuez :  ;eqt+ 'saA ;I 

A L ~ T T ~ ~ :  s saursnq  pus ;3aCo~d uorqe;zodsuzz: ayq. a z y  - 3  



: u ~ z ~ c i x a  aszayd  ' o u  ;I O N  SaA 

; ; 2 e d x ~  ieuorqTp?z 20; a p ~ ~ o z 5  13aCozd aq2 saop ' s a L  
sa;i ; I O N  -\ ; s ; ~ z ~ - J T  3 7 3 3 3 ~ 1  I?XC ;:l;~zl .I:!i? a-~aq; 3-7; 
N :{ saA ;:3aCozd aq: oq s s a s ~ e  a~r:3a;;a  
;sc3 azoa a p ~ ~ o z d  p inon  2eq: aAT2zuzaqTe ue  azaq7 s i  

x a l a a D e 1 L  ~ Z U O ~ 2 2 U L a 2 U i  

? ~ ~ p u z c ; a ~  aq; 0 2  ?ZOL s s a 2 2 ~  : ) ~ a C c z z  ;o uo7:drzasaa ~ a r z g  

( s )  a i ~ m  Cg ' :;aaCozs 30 q;buay TeqoL 

( . a l e ~ ~ ? u r  a s z a i d  ' a y q z 3 ~ i d d - z  S T  auo 

uzq: azorz ;I) A x a  : Aqunca 372;s 

:Zaaydn puz a ~ u z u a ~ u 7 z m  ZoJ a i q ? s u o d s a ~  X ~ z e d  

.";?a A2unoa (00i) Y E  a l e q s  S .fl 

: ( z a q m n ~  pzoy )  2aaCozd 20 uorqzaoy  1. 

NOILTnnc!OUI L33COEd ' IIA 

; s y ~ o ; j a  asoq; zaq:xng qr saop noq ' 0 s  JI 
;smezbozd q u a m d o ~ a ~ a p  3rmouo3a papung A ~ 3 ~ ~ q n d  Zaqzo 



V I I I .  TRAFFIC IMPACTS FOR PROJECTS INVOLVING STATE HIGRWAYS ONLY 
T r a f f i c  g e n e r z t i o n  e s t i m a t e s  ( i n  number of v e h i c l e s  d a i l y ) :  

1. Number of  C a r s  20a Number of  T r u c k s  I &  

Peak  Hour 7:3@ a . n .  t o  6 : 3 0  a .m. :  I n d i c z t e  Number o f :  

2 .  I nbound  C z r s  70 Inbound T r u c k s  7 

6 0 Outbound C z r s  Outbound T r u c k s  7 

PM Peak  l iour  7:30 p . s .  t .o 6 : 3 @  ~ . n . :  I n d i c z t e  Number o f :  

3 .  I n b o u n d  C z r s  50 Inbound T r u c k s  

Outbound C z r s  
- 

Outbound T r u c k s  

I f  t h i s  z p p l i c z t i o n  i s  f o r  z  c i t y  r o z d ,  t h e  c i t y  m u s t  a q r e e  t o  
n a i n t e i n  t h e  r o a d .  I: z  c o u n t y  r o z d  i s  i n v o l v e d ,  t h e  c o u n t y  n u s t  
a g r e e  t o  m a i n t z i n  t h e  r o z d .    his w i l l  be  s t i p u l a t e d  i n  2 1 1  
c o , n t r s c t s  i n v o l v i n g  e x ? e n d i t u r e  of t h e  E c o n o ~ i c  D e v e l o p n e n t  . 
T r a n s p o r t e t i o n  Fund.  

DOT fcrm, l e t t e r   fro^ z a p l i c z n t ,  l e t t e r  f rom t h e  b e n e f i t i n g  
company 2nd a  r , a s  s h o w i n c  t h e  r e l z t i o n s h i p  of t h e  f ~ c i l i ~ y  t o  t h e  
t r z n s p c r t ~ t i o n  p r o j e c t  c x s t  accor ,?zny  t h i s  a ? p l i c a t l s n .  

P l e z s e  t y ? e :  y r . - -  2 .  r e ,  - .  
- - - , . - n - - r  

(Name) 

/ 

7 ( T i t 1  
/ 

S i g n a t u r e :  
C . ( S i g n , a t u i e  of  a n  e l e c t e d  c i t y  o r  c o u n ~ y  

A f t i c i c ? )  
i 

/' . - S p e c i f i c  Au3or::y 26G.063 ,  1 2 0 . 5 2  (1) ( 2 )  , :. S .  

Laws I m p l e m e n t e d  2 8 8 . 0 6 3 ,  1 2 0 . 5 3  (1) ( z ) ,  . S .  



3 >< s a ,T ;?ala15css u a a q  5uy;aac~;~a ?uz u 3 ~ s a p  S Q S  

009 '000 ' [ $ : u o ~ ~ ~ n z ~ s u o 3  ;o 2so3 ?a;ea~>'Z 
. 0 .  

: u o ~ L z 3 i  T U G 2  q=r.? ?ap;no-~c. UOJ>QG:G j ~ !  u'o ? a s 2 6  





NASSAU COUNTY Jim B. Higginbotham Dist. No. 1 Femandina Beach 
John A. Crawford Dist. No. 2 Femandina Beach 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION?RS Tom Branan Dist. No. 3 Yulee 
P.O. Box 1010 Chris Kirkland Dist. No. 4 Hilliard. 

Fernandina Beach, Florida 32035- 1010 Jimmy L. Higginbotham Dist. No. 5 Callahan 

M a r c h  1, 1 9 9 5  
T.J. uJeny" GREESON 

Ex-Officio Clerk 

MICHAELS. MULLIN 
County Attomey 

- 

M s .  B a r b a r a  W .  McLendon 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  A s s i s t a n t  
F l o r i d a  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  Conu-nerce 
D i v i s i o n  o f  E c o n o m i c  D e v e l o p m e n t  
T h e  C o l l i n s  B u i l d i n g  
T a l l a h a s s e e ,  FL 32399-2000  

Dear M s .  McLendon :  

E n c l o s e d  p l e a s e  f i n d  t w o  Eco i l omic  Dev@loprnc?nt T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  Fund  
A g r e e m e n t  P l o d i f i c a t i n s  w i t h  t h e  F l o r i d a  D e p a r t m e n t  of Cornmerce a n d  
N a s s a u  C o u n t y  o n  b e h a l f  o f  C o a s t l i ~ l e  P l a s t i c s ,  I n c .  T h e s e  
m o d i f i c a t i o n s  w e r e  e x e c u t e d  by t h e  N a s s a u  C o u n t y  B o a r d  o f  C o u n t y  
C o m m i s s i o n e r s  o n  F e b r u a r y  2 7 ,  1 9 9 5 .  P l e a s e  h a v e  s a i d  m o d i f  i ca t io l l s  
e x e c u t e d  b y  t h e  s t a t e  a n d  r e t u r n  on?  o r i g i n a l  t o  o u r  o f f i c e  f o r  o u r  
f i l e s .  

Thanlc y o u  f o r  y o u r  a s s i s t a n c e  i n  t h i s  matter .  

T .  J .  " J e r r y "  G r e e s o n  
Ex-Off i c i o  C l e r k  

T J G :  j b  

E n c l o s u r e  

(904) 225-9021 Board Roorn; 321 -5703, 879-1 029, 355-6275 

An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 


