
RESOLUTION 95 - 51 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
NASSAU COUNTY AND THE DIVISION OF ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE, AND ACCEPTING FUTURE MAINTENANCE AND 
ATTENDANT COSTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
TRADEPLEX PROJECT. 

WHEREAS, the Division of Economic Development of the Florida 

Department of Commerce, hereinafter referred to as the "Division", 

has determined that the construction of roads in the project known 

as the Tradeplex project in Nassau County is necessary to 

facilitate the economic development of the State as contemplated in 

Section 288.063, Florida Statutes, and as set forth in the Economic 

Development Transportation Fund application to one certain 

agreement between Nassau County and the Division; and 

WHEREAS, the County is prepared to complete the project at an 

estimated total cost of $1,327,140.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 27th day of __ l"_'lar_ch ___ _ 

1995, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, 

hereby set forth as follows: 

1. The Chairman is hereby authorized to enter into an 

agreement between the County and the Division, which agreement is 

attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and includes one certain Economic 

Development Transportation Fund Application, which is attached 

thereto. 

2. The County hereby assures the Division that the County 

will: 

a. Carry the project through to its completion; 

b. Agrees to design and construct the project in accordance 

1 



with standards established in the Agreement; 

c. Agrees to accept future maintenance and attendant costs 

in connection with the project. 

3. The Nassau County Port Authority shall be liable for any 

and all costs and cost overruns on the project. 

ATTEST: 

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney 

7/b:t-plex2.res 

2 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 



EXHIBIT n A" 



A G R E E M E N T 

This Agreement, entered into this 3 '"(' J day 

of Ocj.c \ce, , 19q 4- between the State of Florida Department 

of Commerce, Division of Economic Developme~t, hereinafter 

referred to as the "Department", and the County of Nassau, 

hereinafter referred to as the "County". 

W I T N E S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that the 

construction of a transportation project, a description of which 

is contained in the Economic Development Transportation Fund 

Application, which is attached as Exhibit "A" hereinafter 

referred to as the "Project", is necessary to facilitate the 

economic development and growth of the State as contemplated by 

Section 288.063, Florida Statutes, and 

WHEREAS, the County is prepared to complete the 

Project at an estimated total cost of $1,436,340 and 

WHEREAS, the Department is prepared to provide 

$1,327,140 toward the total project cost of construction of the 

transportation project described below. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

undertakings and agreements hereinafter set forth and agreed 

between the parties as follows: 

-1-



1. The Project is described as follows: 

Construct a two lane access road with 
safety median from Highway AlA/State 
Road 200 to the company's site, a 
distance of approximately .83 miles 
in length. 

and is in connection with the location of facilities by Coastline 

Plastics, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Company". 

2. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon 

execution and continue through July 30, 1996, unless terminated 

at an earlier date as provided herein. 

3. Upon execution of this Agreement by the 

Department and upon written request from the County, the 

Department will transfer funds to the County to be applied toward 

direct Project costs on a quarterly basis consistent with project 

needs. 

4. Funds transferred to the County by the 

Department shall be invested by the County until their actual 

expenditure, in such income or revenue producing investments as 

authorized by law for other County funds. All income, interest 

or other revenues obtained from such investment shall be 

considered funds of the Department. The income, interest or 

other revenues shall be remitted to the Department on a semi-

annual basis within fifteen (15) days of the close of the months 

June and December, regardless of the month in which funds were 

received. Upon completion of the project/ all remaining income, 

interest/ or other revenues shall be returned to the Department. 

-2-



5. Project funds made available by the Department 

shall not be released until the following have been satisfied. 

(a) The County shall agree by resolution to 

accept future maintenance and other attendant costs occurring 

after completion of the Project for the portion of the Project on 

the County system and forward said resolution to the Department. 

(b) The County shall certify to the 

Department that the Company referred to in paragraph 1 above has 

secured the necessary permits including but not limited to 

building permits and initiated construction of the facilities 

referenced therein. If the County fails to provide such 

certification to the Department within 180 days of this 

contract's execution, the Department may, at its discretion, 

terminate this Agreement. 

(c) Verification of invoices, statements or 

other related documents duly submitted to the County for pre­

audit and approval by the County. 

(d) The County shall certify that its 

adopted local government comprehensive plan is in compliance with 

Chapter 163, Part II, Florida Statute, and that any amendments to 

the adopted plan related to the transportation projects or 

business facility have been determined by the Department of 

Community Affairs to be in compliance with Chapter 163, Part II, 

Florida Statute. 

(e) The County shall provide to the 

Department certification and a copy of appropriate documentation 

-3-



substantiating that all required right-of-ways have been obtained 

and meet the definition of right-of-way set forth in Section 

334.03(22), Florida Statutes. 

6. Funds made available by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreement shall be expended solely for the purpose of the 

Project. No such funds shall be used for the purchase of any 

capital equipment, landscaping, mitigation planting, water and 

sewer lines, for any legal action against the Department, for the 

administration of the project fund or costs associated with 

preparation of the application. 

7. Funds may not be used for the purpose of 

lobbying the legislature or a state agency per Section 216.347, 

Florida Statutes. 

8. As an inducement to the transfer of funds 

referred to in paragraph 3 above, the County grants the 

assurances that, if initiated, the Project will be carried 

through to its completion and will not require the expenditure of 

any additional funds from the Department. The County shall be 

liable for all cost overruns on the Project. 

9. The County agrees to design and construct the 

Project in accordance with standards promulgated by the Florida 

Department of Transportation (DOT) in accordance with Section 

336.045 Florida Statutes, and to provide certification of same to 

the Department upon completion of the Project. Such 

certification shall be provided by a professional engineer 

registered in Florida who shall certify that all design and 

-4-



construction for the Project is in substantial conformance with 

the standards established by DOT pursuant to Section 336.045, 

Florida Statutes. 

10. Prior to the Department's release of any 

requested funds, the County shall provide the Department with 

written notification of either its intent to: 

(a) Award the construction of the 

transportation project to the lowest and best bidder in 

accordance with applicable state and federal statutes, rules and 

regulations. The County shall then submit a copy of the bid 

tally sheet(s) and awarded bid contract, or 

(b) Construct the transportation project 

utilizing existing County employees, if the County can complete 

said project within the time frame in paragraph 13 of this 

Agreement. 

11. The County is encouraged to utilize ''minority 

business enterprises,'' as defined in Section 288.703, Florida 

Statutes, as subcontractors or sub-vendors when permitted under 

this Agreement and shall, report same to the Department. 

12. Vendors providing goods and services to an 

agency should be aware of the following time frames. Upon 

receipt, an agency has five (5) working days to inspect and 

approve the goods and services, unless the bid specifications, 

purchase order or contract specifies otherwise. An agency has 20 

days to deliver a request for payment (voucher) to the Department 

of Banking and Finance. The 20 days are measured from the latter 

-5-



of the date of the invoice is received or the goods or services 

are received, inspected or approved. If a payment is not 

available within 40 days, a separate interest penalty of .0333 

percent per day will be due and payable, in addition to the 

invoice amount, to the vendor. The interest penalty provision 

applies after a 35 day time period to health care providers, as 

defined by rule. Interest penalties of less than one (1) dollar 

will not be enforced unless the vendor requests payment. 

Invoices which have to be returned to a vendor because of vendor 

preparation errors will result in a delay in the payment. The 

invoice payment requirements do not start until a properly 

completed invoice is provided to the agency. A Vendor Ombudsman 

has been established within the Department of Banking and 

Finance. The duties of this individual include acting as an 

advocate for vendors who may be experiencing problems in 

obtaining timely payment(s) from a state agency. The Vendor 

Ombudsman may be contacted at (904) 488-2924 or by calling the 

State Comptroller's Hotline, 1-800/848-3792. 

13. The County further agrees: 

(a) To maintain books, records, documents 

and other evidence according to generally accepted governmental 

accounting principles, procedures and practices which 

sufficiently and properly reflect all costs of any nature 

incurred by the County in the performance of this Agreement and 

to retain said books, records, documents and other evidence for a 

period of three (3) years after termination of this Agreement. 

-6-



(b) That aforesaid records, books, documents 

and other evidence shall be subject at all times to inspection, 

review or audit by state personnel of the Office of Auditor 

General, Office of Comptroller and other state personnel 

authorized by the Department. 

(c) To include these aforementioned audit 

and recordkeeping requirements in contracts and subcontracts 

entered into by the County with any party for work required in 

the performance of this Agreement. 

(d) That three (3) months after the date of 

execution of this Agreement and every three (3) months 

thereafter, the County will provide the Department with a report 

containing a detail of work completed according to the project 

schedulei a description of any change orders executedi and a 

budget summary detailing planned expenditures versus actual 

expendituresi and identification of minority business enterprises 

used as contractors and subcontractors. 

14. Upon termination of this Agreement the County 

will provide the following: 

(a) Certification that the Project has been 

completed in compliance with the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

(b) A report which shall specify (i) the 

total funds transferred to the County by the Department pursuant 

to this Agreementi (ii) the total income, interest or other 

revenues obtained from the investment of said fundsi (iii) the 

-7-



total direct Project costs paid from funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement; (iv) the balance of any 

unexpended Project funds; (v) the actual amount of the Company's 

capital investment and (vi) the actual number of permanent full­

time jobs created by the Company. 

15. Two (2) years after the_Company has completed 

the construction associated with this transportation project, the 

County will provide the Department with the actual number of new 

permanent full-time jobs created by the Company. 

16. The County shall provide copies to the 

Department of all audit reports made pursuant to Sections 11.45, 

125.01(1) (x) and 218.33, Florida Statutes, encompassing any and 

all Project records and documents made during the term of this 

Agreement. 

17. The County shall act as an independent 

contractor and not as an employee of the Department in the 

performance of this Agreement. The County covenants and agrees 

that it will indemnify, and hold harmless the Department and all 

of the Department's officers, agents, and employees from any 

claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expense arising out of any 

act, action, neglect or omission by the County during the 

performance of the contract, whether direct or indirect, and 

whether to any person or property to which the Department, or 

said parties may be subject to, except that neither the County 

nor any of its sub-contractors will be liable under this section 

for damages arising out of injury or damage to persons or 

-8-



property directly caused or resulting from the sole negligence of 

the Department or any of its officers, agents or employees. 

18. Unless terminated earlier, the construction of 

the transportation project shall commence no later than 

January 31, 1995 and shall be completed on or before 

July 30, 1995. The Department shall have the immediate option to 

terminate this Agreement should the County fail to meet either of 

the above required dates. 

19. Upon termination or expiration of this 

Agreement, any funds made available by the Department pursuant to 

this Agreement that have not been expended at that time shall be 

returned to the Department. All investment earnings realized 

pursuant to paragraph 4 above shall be returned to the 

Department. 

20. Any Project funds made available by the 

Department pursuant to this Agreement which are determined by the 

Department to have been expended by the County in violation of 

this Agreement, other applicable law or regulation shall be 

promptly refunded in full to the Department. Acceptance by the 

Department of any documentation or certifications required or 

permitted to be filed by the County shall not constitute a waiver 

of the Department's rights as the funding agency to verify all 

information at a later date by audit or investigation. 

21. This Agreement may be terminated by the 

Department in the event the County fails to perform or honor the 

requirements and provisions of this Agreement, upon no less than 

-9-



24 hours notice in writing delivered by certified mail, return 

receipt requested, or in person with proof of delivery. In the 

event of such termination, the County shall return funds in 

accordance with paragraphs 19 and 20, of this Agreement within 30 

days of the termination of this Agreement. 

22. In the event the County desires to modify any 

of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the County shall 

make such request for modification in writing to the Department 

at anytime during the term of this Agreement. However, where the 

request for modification relates to changes in the project 

commencement and/or project completion date, such request must be 

received by the Department prior to the expiration of the current 

commencement or project completion date. 

If the request for modification of the commencement 

or completion date is made after the expiration of such date, the 

Department shall have the option to terminate this Agreement. 

23. By the execution hereof, the parties covenant 

that the provisions of this Agreement have been duly approved and 

signatories hereto are duly authorized to execute this Agreement. 

-10-



24. This Agreement is executed in duplicate 

originals. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused 

their hands and seals to be set to this eleven (ll) page 

Agreement the day and year first above written by their 

respective officials thereunto duly authorized. 

STATE OF FL?RIDA 
DEPARTMENT/OF COMME 
DIVISION,'OF/ =~-

_/,. 

BY: 

TITLE: 
'--· 

ATTEST' JQ.})5.~(: ..._/ i 
TITLE , ~Y::cc~cb v' c: S_"'~ r e-6:. JL(J 

COUNTY 
COUNTY 

-ll-

TTEST: 
T.J. "Jer " Greeson, Ex-Officio Clerk 

TITLE: ~B~o=a~r=d~o~C~o~u~n~t~v~C~o~mm~i~s~s~i~o~n~e~rs 



ECONO~IC DEVELOP~ENT TRA-~SPORTATION FUND APPLICATION 
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMY~RCE 

DIVISION OF ECONOEIC DEVELOPMENT 

Aoclican~s are advised that this application must be submitted in 
ac~ordance wi~h ~he provisions of Florida Sta~u~es, Section 
~88.063, and R~le 8-6 FAC adopted by the Division of Econo~ic 
Developmen~. 

I. APPL I CA...'!-.i'!' 
Local Governme~~ Applicant: 

Title: 

AC.C.:::ess: 

3203~ 

(S-:.a~e) (Zip) 

Fax: 90L-32l-5723 

(only be 

Ccas::ine ?las:ics. In:. 

,..,i-ICl· 
~-'---· 

.F.dC.:::-es s: 6180 :o~: C2~ol~ne Roac 

?!.c:-iCc 

(City) (S~a~e) 

Tele_;Jhcne: 90~-i.:.S-5~53 Fax: 90L-7L.S-S2SL 

Principal Business Activitv: 
~ 

s:c Code Nu;..be:-: 

':'yp e c :: ? a :::: i 2. i:: y : :N e-..: ( \ 

20.000 Sc. --

-·,<: "-~r•1•'='r:- -"1'·-:-:::-- ,...N ::.=.--.·r-· =·- :::>:..::=~~ !-":- ~-..__vl"''-;..,, !"!'(,,,..,__. -~ t.--·--- -



Full-time E~olovment Gene~atedjRetained: 
New 100 - · Retained -------

(Must be at leas~ 100 i: g~ant =e~ues~ is $200,000-
$1,000,000 o= 200 i: =equest is g~eate~ than $1,000,000) 

Ne~ Capital Investment Gene=ated: Aoo~oxima~elv 56.000.000.00 

B~iefly Desc~ibe the ?acility (New o= Existi~q) c~ the Expansion: 

..!..J...l.. 

Coas:line Plas:ics ~i:l const~uc~ a new facili:v of 20.000 scua=e fee: 

co c~oduc• CPVC Oloe. 

T?-~'N'S'?OR':'?-.'!'IOt; (.::..t-:ac:"'l a ~cugh site plan ~,.,·ith :acilit;; .. in 
relation to -:he re~~ested t~anspc~ta-:icn lrnprove~en-:s.) 

A. B~ie:lv desc~ibe ~he t~ans=o~~c~io~ ~~o=le~ w~~c~ is 
a~ i~p~di~en-: tc the compa~y desc~ib~d above and give 
i~s i~po=~c~ce ~c ~~e cowpa~y's dec~sior.. 

E. 3=ie:lv describe ~he t~anspc~tation p~oject 
~ill allevia-:e the transpo~tation p~oble=: 

. .. 
wr ... 2.c:: 

A :wo lane =oa~ a~c=oxi~a:elv LLOO fee: i~ le~g:h ~i:h eac~ 

The=e wil~ be a sa:e:y isla~~ 

be:ween :he-lanes and acidi:ional sp~ce available :o c=ovicie 

-2-



C. Estimated cost of the Transportation Project: 
Construction: $ l. 000.800 
Right-of-Way: $ 109.200 * 
Design & Engineering: $ __ ~3~2~6~·~3_4~0 __________ __ 

'l'ClTAL COS'!': $ 1.436.340 

*Hav be used as matching dollars if acquisition is required from 
a third party in order to construct the transportation facility. 

0. Transportation Project Funding Sources: 
City: $ ____ ~0~------------~-
.County: $ ____ _:0_~-------
Company: $_~1~0~9~·~2~0~0 ___________ ___ 

Request from the Economic Oevelopme~t 
Transportation Fund 
($2,000,000} ma>:imure): S 1,327.140 

TOTAL COST: $ 1,436,340 

(NOTE: Must add up to Total Cost in C. above) 

E. EstimateC. time for construction: , ..,r: n-"" 
--~~~~---------

!V. PROJECT LOCATION 

.,. 
r. • Located in an Znterprise Zone? ____ Yes _.,_. __ No 

B. Located in the Target Area of a Cor.~unity 
Development Corporation? ____ Yes -'~·--__ No 

V. SELECTED ECONONIC INDICATIONS 

A. Unemployment Rate: 
Information Source: C. S. Censl!s 199C'' 

E. Pe:::- Capi ".:a I~come: 1 J. 288 
Info:::-mation Source: 1_1 • S. Census 1990 

~~~~~~~~~---------------

C. Poverty Rate: 11.7% 
Information Source: U.s. Census 1990 

~~~~~~~~~---------------

-J-



ROAD\VAY ESTIMATE FOR 
FERNANDINA INTERNATIONAL TRADEPLEX 

JULY 15, 1994 

ITEM: QUANTITY UNIT PIUCE 

1. Asphalt Pavement 20,000 S.Y. $ 3.75 

2. Limerock 22,800 S.Y. 5.75 

3. Base (12 inch) 33,400 S.Y. 1.50 

4. Curb and Gutter 12,800 L.F. 8.00 

5. Fill (A-3J 4S.4oo c:;. 5.50 

6. Seeding/Grass 22,000 S.Y. .40 

7. Striping & Marki:;.g 9,500 L.F 1.35 

8. Clearing & Grubbing 10.5 Acres 3,500.00 

9. 18" R.C.P. 1,450 L.F. 1.25 /If'.;¢ /Ft. 

10. 24" RC.P. 2,000 L.F. 1 'r 'INcf;jr:'• ·-'Ji • ~ '-· 

11. 30" RC.P. 800 L.F. 1.25 /IN cp jFt. 

12. Cmo hller.s (Type 4) 2S Eac:r. 2,000.00 

13. End Sections 6 Each 1,500.00 

14. Signs Lump Sum 13,000.00 

15. Geotechnical Lump Sum 32.000.00 

16. Traffic Det.ouo:ri~g Lump Sum 10.000.00 

17. RemovaJ of 
Unsuitable Soils 25,000 C.Y. 3.00 

SUBTOT.-\L 

18. Const. Survey Lump Sum 

19. Const. Su:::-vey Lump Surr. 

20. Design Eng:nee:-ing Lur.>.p Sum 

SUBTOTAL 326.340 

GR<\1\'D TOTAL 

TOTAL 

$ 75,000 

131.100 

50,100 

102,400 

266,200 

8.800 

12,825 

36,750 

32,625 

60,000 

30.000 

56.000 

9,000 

13,000 

32.000 

10.000 

15.000 

1,000,800 

326.340 

Sl,32i,l40 



u n H 1-1 f\J H < () I h I h ~ lh H 
~I :J 
n VI'< VI ~j ~ 

1-'· ro 0 n. o s p, VI ' 1-'· rt 

~ 
ro , ::1 ' 

''l It t•l ro t.J tf1 n trl ~ 0 
ro i: X . p. . ~i 

f 
(). ::.:r ·u rt ro t~ 

l•J lJ • .J f\: n t:J 1-' lh 0 u ::r VI n r. :t-' tJ~ H H rt H t·j 
1-' 0 rt () 0 f\J f\1 0 0 (ll () 0 0 11 ~ ::r t h H:TVI !d ro ro ::.:1 (l) I'· n :1 ro 'i r1 ::I ro VI f\J ' ro 
U VI rt () tfl :-J I'· () VI 'd I'· 'd VI I·· rt ~ rt 0 
(l) I( f~ .. t-• r: ,_. tr If 1-'· rt ~ 0 ''l LJ. ::r 0 
~1 ( t f\J I( 0 I'· If n ru ro ro VI :.r ro 1-'· rt I-' r:: ro z 
rt :f :J t( 0 r 1 11 o ::1 ;.J' r 1 ro VI VI ' 0 ti {11 
·dIll VI •-< (l) :J I-'· Ill :J • · rt ro n tfl ti 1-'· f\J H 

'd (l) ~1 tfl (ll :J VI :J' ::1 :.' rt rt· t: 1-'· VI p, t:l 
f\J 0 VI n rl lll () r I (l) VI r I I ( I h :f :T o. n. o 1'1 o. lj '< 1( . ...._>•< I< 1-'· f\J f\J (l) f\J f\J 1-'·'d ~ () rt ~~ '; I-'· < :( :J 0 rt o rt 
'd f\1 I j () 'In ::I Ill I •· VI 1-'· '•J Ulrl(l) t--3 
rt I rt :..-: m rl Ill rt () rt 'd 1-' ~ t-'· ct 1-'· CL H 
10 I-'· ,rl 1 •· ,q I'· 0 'd ::t 0 1-'· rt VI f\J 0 0 

•< f). 0 r: o r: o :J 1-' I"( rt r:: rt ::1 1--' z 
(U :1 I'· ~J , .. :J (J) f\J rt r t '< li ct r:: 0 [1} 

Vl 'tj I( lj 1--'· ::I :)· f\J 10 ~J rt t-'· n 
1--· 8 z 10 0 •< 10 0 ltl •,J ro rl· VI ro (ll :1 f\J 
f\1 1\1 0 tJ I It (0 [j I It r I 1-'· rt r• tfl 1--' 
:J ::1 (ll lfl (lJ (l) f\J 0 f\J f\J (I) . .J () '::, 

.· ... ; f\J :1 ct :.1 r I :J xO· :J rt ::1 X O•Q 
.r- l 1-'· .n r 1 ;.J' r 1 :.r G ·o (I) !1. 'd a o 
I :.J (I) Vl Ill (J) (ll '< 'cJ 'd •.J ro '0 < 

() iJ >"'! rt li c: () 1-'Cll 
z 1-' (ll l·t-, tJ' 0 lJ' f\J co 0 lfl rt t-'· 'i 
0 r:: ::J 0 r:: r 1 r:: ~ •< (). LJ. (l) (l) xf\J ::I 

(), rt li VI :.1· Ill 0· (l) (l) 
~~:I: 

CL :::1 ;::.1 

(l) I'· (l) 1-'· lfl 1--' () () (l) 

f\J rt ::I z 11 :J •n 0 rt f\J rt •< (I) :1 
f\1 ~--1 1( (l) 0 Cll I -~ . () >-''0 1-'· (I) rt 

rt til < f\1 f\J "' t1 lfl :( :.J ( t f\J lfl 
CD :J lfl :1· lfl (ll 1--' :j N 0• (I) 1-'· () 

I•J 11 Ill f\J 0· oro rt o 
() : j 'U '" 

::J I h rt· •n ;:l lfl 1-h :JEt 
0 f\J 0 f\J 1\J :J· 0 tJ' (j) 1-'· 11 '0 
;:-J rl li () I h () ({l < r:: n,n f\J n 'i 
0 1-'· r I I •· 0 I'· '.Z;(l)VI .... ::J iJ :fro 
: i < Ill 1-' I ( I--' rt 0 I( I'· ~J f\J (l) f\J ::r 
1-'· (l) rt 1-'· 1--'· 1-'· :J :J n. r t 'd (I) 

() VI 1-'· rl rt r t :j u (l) r: ,_ •. t-h Z rt :J 
o•< I('< (l) (l) Ill <n 0 0 0 (I) VI 

u ~-]· :J Ill ::1 VI ~ il :J ti li t-'· 

(l) f\J rt :1 rt It, rt .... < 
< <! It, I j VI lj 11 t h n• t·h () 1-' (l) 

(I) (U Ill 1-'• 'd 1-·· f\J f\J 1-'0 0 (]\ 

1-' n •fl O•!l iJ (1 li E1 L.J 'd 
1'-•0 tt•Cl (I) 1-'• 'd ' 1-' 0 lJ 

r I C1l 1-' rt I-' f\J 'U (ll 1-' (I) 

<t C1l I'· 1( ru 1 i I h 1-'· ::r 1-'· 'd ::.:1 
(l) ::J ( t rt 0 rt (l) f\J f\J 
:j I'· 1-'· 1( '< :j t"( t .. 

ct (I) 0 n rt 0 
VI :J (I) I j . ,) ·~ 



~ '< .. , (1'l H lJl 13 <! H ~·! 
(1'l r; l h Ul lj 0 -.., 1-t '" ?J 
Ul (11 th I'· rt· H 

(1'l rt (1'l (\1 :J 
rt n :_]' l h 1--' 0 s 0· ~r' rl (1'l rt 

R •< 0 {t. ..... 11 t::J t·• 
5 (1'l (1'l •; < (1'l (1'l (1'l 0 {n 'rl c• l'' ld (1'l ~ G) 

Ul :J • ~J ~ t1 n Ul Ul (l• (1'l :J rt· JU () 1-·· 
~ !U n •C1 (1'l !U I j (1) () 0 ;:J' 'd I-' 

'E rt r: (\I :J 1( (I rt rt !U C.t ·< 1-' 1--' HO H 
~J~ ~j () I'· :I' ... (1'l • <~ rt t•J 0 t-t. rt Ul 
(1'l I/' () !U 't1 Ul 1-'· () :J 'j 1-' ~ 

(1'l 1·-' rl 0 If 0 I) () 0 Ul (1) rt 
'U f\1 Ul r t H 1-'· I h !\I (1'l :1 rt (1'l ~: 0 11 :..r z lj n. Ul (1'l :J 0 'U Ul H ·J :J (1) II 

0 () fl. I( (0 :J 'll ·u '0 0 z rt rt 'd 
'-'· I'· ( t :.:1 ., lj I' 0 l·h ,] 0 z :::rc: CIJ 

1·1 (1l I I 0 fll :1 0 () I•· ::J (1) 0 :( 0 tJ''d 
I h () rt 0> I h \_J. () Ul rt •u •u l'· 8 i; t--' 'd II !r: rl (: r t lj· 

I'· 
(1l CIJ () I'· !\1 I j rt 0 fJ. t--' 

::1 :J :r < () •u () lJ' 0 tJ' rl 0 !r~ ~ p, n.o lj· 
() 'tl f'' (1l (1l :• I( rl 1-' (~ 1-' (0 LJ- 1-] ..... (1l 0 t--'0 

\( IJ o• () (0 :_1 (0 (1l H :J I( (1l ·< CIJ 
() '(l rt lj l...J. rt () 0 !U Ul ::J ]> 

'[j < r t I( ;_!' 
•·l (1l ~< I h rt '/, rt rt t-t. rt 

I·' I'· I j 0 ('\1 '1 () '(j 0 I> ::r (\} ..... c: 
!D f1, flt l...J. r I O• cl 1-' 11 ·J- rt :J Ul 
!11 (ll II, (1l (). 

(ll :d Ul lj· p. ro :.~ ·.) 

Ul I '• () ( ,, (II u () () ::J It, (1'l rt 
(\} I lo I'· rt 0 .. (1) Ul (\1 0 !U I h () r: I). I( 

() () •J c (0 l.> (\l I'· n. (\1 0 I( !U 
Ul (1l I( 1--' :-: :J () () tl rt (1l :J 
I >< ... n. :1· I •- rt 0 z 1-'· (1l :_]'() Ul n '{! !U il (l :J () (\} 1- (. ·-· (1'l 0 '0 

1-' n.·u '(j !D 0· I·'· :j :J u 1-'· f~ I j :J 0 
!V p, !U lj (/\ I'· rt !U rl tJ' rt 0 0 11 
I·'· I'· () 0 (/\ () '< :J '< (1'l '< It rt a rt 
~J r I rt < ., f\1 () li •J X' :5 ~·p.t 

I'· Ul 1-'· 0 rt (0 (1l 0 () rt 
0 •J •< fl· 01 (0 lj Ul .j. 

:J CD (1l f). [ll Ul (1l P..O 
('\J Ul :J :~ (D ::J 
1-' ~~ 

n f1. .. tJ' (D < 
() 

0 (1'l I h (1'l 'd 
I·'· I( " r~ It, t--' ti 
;I ;---: CD :'1' H 'tJ (D 0 0 0 

'l1 (0 I•· ("',' () •< 1--' I ( 'd l...J. 

('\1 () 1·-j (0 1-'· CD lj· r t E1 ro 
() •< 0 

.,, 
(0 1-1 10 " 

Ul ,q Ul (1l () 
IP 

rt CD z Ul ., I h 'CJ •< lj· •J :J rt 
•J lfl 0 rt :I Ul lJ' rt 

(\> u 1--' 1-' 
:·• 0 ro 'd 1-'• n. 

I'( t1 :J I·'· 
0 X' ;.I (0 l·t, 

..; 1\1 0 ..n CD 
rt t i ti n. 
!-J' z PJ 
!U 0 i:J rt 

z :J Ul 0 
0 •J 

1-t 
I h 



VIII. TRAFFIC IMPACTS FOR PROJECTS INVOLVING STATE HIGHWAYS ONLY 
Traffic generation es~imates (in number of vehicles daily) 

1. Number- of Ca:::-s_--=2...:0...::0~- Number of Trucks 1 L:. _ __;:_ __ 
hll Peak Hou:::- i: 30 a. n. to _ 8_: _3_0 __ a . m. : Indicate Number a ;. 

J..• 

2. Inbound ca::.-s __ 7_.o __ _ InbounC. Trucks ------7 

Out;,ou:1C. ca.::.-s ___ 6_o __ Outbound Trud:s ------j 

P~ Peak Hou.::.- 7:30 p.::-.. t.o 8:30 o.m.: Indicate Numbe.::.- of: 

3 . Inbou:1C. cars __ s_o_. __ InbounC. Trucks -----7 

70 Out;,ound Cars _____ _ outbound Trucks ------
If this applica~ion is for a ci~y roaC., ~he city ~ust acree ~o 
maintain the road. If a count·; road is involved, ~he countv ~ust 
ag.::.-ee to main~ain the road. This ~ill be s~ipulated in all~ 
contrac~s involving ex~_e:1di~ure a~ -he Econo~:c DQvelo~-en-/ . - - ~· ·- ~ - :::0'" ..... 
Transpor~at~on ?und. 

DOT fc=~, le~~e~ :~a~ cpplica~t, le~~e~ :~om ~~e be~efi~ing 
co~pa~y anC. a ~ap shc~ing the relationship of the facility ~o the 
~=anspor~a~io~ p::.-cJec~ ~us~ accospany ~his applica~icn. 

Fleas e ~ yp e : ---~·.:..:~.:..:-.:..:·-__;-=--_.:..:.'---=='-"'·'"'"--_-..;.~_-.:..·-=------------------·------
(Narr,e) 

of an elec~eC. ci~v or ccun~y 

(a) s. 

La~s Implemen~ed 2SS.06J, :..20.5J (:) (a) , s. 

-o-



~t~::-~J:.-:---~:~:;::::~-
'1", 

::s-:.i.1..a';:8d cos: o: cons::-uc-c_:.on: S 000 800 
----~~~~~--------------

c. 
~--------------------------------------

' ' c.:;g:.r>ee::-.:.ng been co~;~e-:.e~? Yes ~o -------- --------

ves 
• I 

ci e s:. g:--. -.; 
H o \..' i7, c ~ \/ C c. y s e. s ~..: :. ~a -: e C : o ::: c o ~? l e :. .:. o :-: ? _____ ----=~-'7-'C.=-· _,c'-'"=-\-'-'_,_s 

.:..ve ::-.:: £es. 

I / 



.. -

~7~~~-~ .. ,_ 
~ ~:··~ -;: :; - ·- .. 
~;-:--= .-:. ~--

1 .... - 1~ .. ~- \. 

'; <·::-1~ <·-
:.:··----· . .. 
·· .. -. 
"'r:'·· •. 

~. 



OCEAN HIGHWAY AND PORT AUTHORITY 
910 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET 

FERNANDINA BEACH, FLORIDA 32034 
(904) 261-0098 

January 24, 1995 

The Honorable Jimmy L. Higginbotham 
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners 
Post Office Box 456 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

Re: Fernandina International Tradeplex 

Dear Chairman Higginbotham: 

This letter is to inform you that the Ocean Highway and Port Authority, at its 
January 23, 1994 meeting, voted unanimously to indemnify Nassau County for any 
cost over runs incurred in the pending Department of Commerce Road Grant for the 
Fernandina International Tradeplex. This agreement is contingent upon the County 
Commission consulting with the Ocean Highway and Port Authority prior to the 
issuance of any bids. 

I appreciate the spirit of cooperation extended to us by this Commission and 
look forward to working with you on this project. 

NDD/bs 

Yours sincerely, 

/~~~:r--
Nick D. Deonas 
Chairman 


